SULEIE O I

LENCE, SEC

o -

SCAGERERUS

CT
baluy

o Pt
LE At ST

]

ta

[N




ConionaLn’;

ol

S0

Jollows:




I THE UNITFEDP STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOMTHERN
DIBSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stotes of Ameries,

Plaintity,
va. Civil No. T0-C-73
Charlss J. Moore, a/k/a Charles

Jaes Moore, snd Mernell Moore, il I S gl )
Willtem X. Meyers, 4/b/s Puck r' tLED
Meyers Compaiyr, .,
JUl il

Defendants. ;
i L CLERK

”fU & PISTRICT COURT

JUDCMERT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for cousidsration this - - day of May,
1570, The defendmnts, Charles J. Moove, ;)k/a Charles James Moore, aad
Maxnell Moove, Willism K. Meywrs, &/bfe Buck Meyers Ccompeny, appesying
not; and

The Court being fully advised snd having exmmuined tue file
herein finds that dus and legal perscmal service of swmons has been
made on the defendants, Charles J. Moore, a/k/s Charles James Moore,
and Mernell Moors, Willism X, Meyers, 4/b/s Buck Meyers Capany, on
April 13, 1970, April 1, 1970, and March 26, 1970, respectively; and
it eppearing that sajd &efendants have fellad to File aAn ensver herein
end their defeult hias been entexed by the Clerk of this Cowrt) and

Thw Cpurt further finds thet this 19 a sult based upos &
mortgage aote and foreelosme on & real property mortemge securing sadd
mortgage note on the following degeribed real property locuted ia the
City of Tulss, Tulss County, Cklahams, within the Forthern Jwliclial
Distriet of Oiclahcma:

A (5 A) and the South 2.5 feet of Lot Four A
(t o), mwtx 13 Ten Feet (10') thereof, of

auw lots 1, 2, 3, b 5, 1k, 15, 36
mght(a,mmommmmm

The Court further finds that the materiel sallesations of Plaintife’s
Copladnt are true and correct;

That the Defendants, Doward V. Paige snd Alberts D. Paige, @34,
on: September 24, 1966, execute and deliver to the AMminjstratcr of Veterans
Affeirs, their mutgnge and mortesge note for the sun of $9,200.00, with
interest therecn st the rate of 6F per enmu and further providing for the
payment of monthly fosteliments of foerincinsl end interest; ani subsequent



thereto, Doward W. Paige and Albertn 0. Podgw, 4ld make applicacion
to the Vetersne Administration lor & Relesasa of Llability, based
on the eale of thls property by Doward W. Peige end Alberte . Paipge
to Charlas J. ¥oore, afi/n Charles Jaues Moore and Meruell Hoore.
Accordingly, the Veterans Administretion did approve and execute &
Release of Liablllty ap to Dowerd W. Puige ani Alberta D. Paige.

The Cowrt further finds that the defendmnts, Charles J.
MHoore and Mernslil Moore, husbend and wif's, heve or clabu soa rigit,
title or interest in and to the premises herein beaing foreclosed by
reason of e Generanl Warranty Deed, doted the _ day of July, 1969,
and T11ed of record in the 0ffice of the County Clerk of Tulsa County,
Oklahae, on July 7, 1969, in Book 3895, Puge 195, but in this regavd,
platntife wtates that vhatever right, title, or interest the defendents,
Charles J. Moore and Mernell Moore, husband and wife, have in axd to
said property bLeing foreclosed herelin is Junior and inferior to the first
mactange lien of this plaintiff.

It further appears that the defendant, Willism K. Meyers,
4/b/e Buck Meyers Company, hae or claime some right, title, or intevest
in and to the prenises hexwin being foreclossd by reeson of o Judgent
£4iled in the District Comt Within and For Tulsa County, Btate of Oklshome,
on July 16, 1965, being Special Clsimg No. 69-1191, Willlem K. Meyers,
et al vs. Charles Moore spd Meruell Moore, in the amount of $393.00,
plus costa, but in this regerd, plaintifl etutes that vhatever risht,
title, or interest the defemfants, Willim: K. Meyers, 4/b/a Ducic Meyers
Company, hes in apd to said property beiln: foreclosed herein iz Jjunior
and inferior to the firet mortomge lien of this pleintifrl.

It further sppesrs that the defendants, Charlaew J. Moore,
s/k/s Chaxles James Noore snd Mernell Moore, made defsult wnder the
terms of the aforeseaid mortgsge note and mortusge by resson of their
failure %o make mounthly instalimepts due thevesn on July 1, 1903, whieh
default has continued snd that Iy reseon thereof the defendsnts, Charles J.
Moore, a/k/a Charles Jemes Mocre and Mernell Moore, are anow indebted to
the Pleintiff in the swe of $9,024.80, ms ugpeid principel, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per emnun from July 1, 1970, wotil paid, plus
the cost of this sction mccrusd and eccming, and the sue o) J30.90
expended fur ebsivacting fees, and $1L.50 expended for presurvetion of
property.



TP I5 THERUFQRE ORDERER, ADJUED arel DICELTY Luat i Uleintlfy
heve Julgment egailnsi the defendemnba, Cowcics Te Woorey mil/o Dbhsiies
James Moore und Hernell Moore, for the sw. o "w,00%,00, e uguedd prineipel,
with interest thervon ah the rate of &7 oer sucun Proe Julb L, 10, wbid
paid, plus the cost of thic acbion ascerusd and seerutiyg, wel Wi sws of
$30.50 expended for abstracting fees, and 414.5) expended {ur preservation
of property.

X7 I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECHEED that wpon failure
of the defendznto io satisfy Plaintiff's money Judgment hereln, un Order
of Sale shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern District
of Oldleboms, commanding him to advertise wnd sell, with sppreisesnent, the
above=described real property end mpply the proceeds thersof in sstisfaction
o' Plaintiff's Julguent. The residus, 1 any, to be deposited with the
Clerk of the Cowrt tu avalt further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED that fean and after
the sale of saili property, under ani by virtus of this Julaneni and decree,
the defendmnis ani each of them and ell persons cilsaiming under then aince
the £iling of the complainmt herein be and they are forever barrsd and
foreclosed of eny right, title, interest or clefm in or to the real property

oy any part hereof.

APPROVED:

i 1

. ,./(;(, i/{:"'f‘ i‘ r\) ‘:'Zﬂ t(t/‘._
oM ¥. GARTET

ROEERT P. E
Assigtant U. 8. Atborney







IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRADY S. PATTERSON, )
)
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) P
) No. 69-C-305 -
TULSA LOCAL NO. 513, )
MOTION PICTURE “ACHINE ¥ .
QPERATORS OF THE UNITED } Pl ; fff“w
STATES AND CANADA, ) T ey s ;
) N -
Defendant. } SUN 20T
U S BISTRICT
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
Pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conclusicns
of Law heretofore rendered by this Court,
IT IS HEREBY CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff take nothing and that judgment be, and the
same 1s hereby ordered in favor of the defendant, the
plaintiff to pay costs herein.
< 1
Dated this <2 - day of June, 1970.
e -2 ~ 5
L et T s

United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATLES DISTRICY COuRT

FOR THE NORYTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOB K. CARTWRIGHT,
Plaintiff, //

No. 69-C-310

FILED

VsS.

GRAELL GAS SERVICE CO., INC.,
a corperation, and KATHOL
NATURAL GAS, INC., a corporation,

befendants. JUN <4187
. John He roe CLERK
JUDCGMENT M. 8. DISTRICT QQMRV?

-This action came on for hearing on April 9, 1970, before the
Court, Honorable Lumther Bchancon presiding, and the issues having
been duly heard and a decision having been duly rendered;

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Bob R.
Cartwright, have and recover of the defendants, Graecll Gas
Service Co., Inc. and Kathol Natural Gas, Inc., jointly and
severally, the principal sum of Fourtecen Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($14,750.00), interest on said Fourtecn
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($14,750.00) at
the rate of Six Percent (6%) per annum from October 1, 1969, to
the date of this Judgment in the amount of Four Hundred Sixty and
68/100 Dollars ($460.68), and the costs of this action in the
amount of Twenty-five and No/100 Dollars ($25.00), together with
interest on the Judgmeﬁt at the rate of Ten Percent (10%) .per

annum from this date until said Judgment be paid.

5 s
DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this _FF % day of -Aprj&, 1970.

S ertbes el

udge Luther Bohanon

APPROVED:

=N SR PP
Frederic Dorwart
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Bob R. Cartwright

—r - bN / T

David L. Fist
Attorney for Defendants,
Graell Gas Service Co., Inc.
and Kathol Natural Gas, Inc.




IN TIIE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OGIKIL.AIOMA

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION,
Plaintifl,

Vs,

MARSHALL C, FERRING, et al., ; _
FILED

Defendants. -
Jjund 0o

Jotn B. ¥Fgu CLERK}
U‘SvDﬁImQLCQHEﬂ

PN N S

JUDGMENT AND ORDgx OF SALZ

A

NOW on this é;?»” day of June, 1870, v..s matter
comes onh for hearing before the lcaciasie ~l.oa o, Barrow,
Chief Judge of the U. S, Districi Couri [or a¢ XNorivaern
District of Okiahoma. Tne plaintilf, ZRUNSW.IZ.. COR2PCRATION,
appeared througn its avtorneys, Crowe & 22l:i. . 57 C. Rabon
Martin of that Jirm; the deiendaast, FLAESDT F3ID. .1 SAVINGS &

LOAN ASSOCIATION OF COFFLEYVILLE, apsoisca wolo.. . .ws attorney,

James C. T. Dircw.os; the defendant, FINCELD FUANITURE COMPANY,

INC., appeared itnrouga itz altorusey, Courlies L. Jresb; the

defendant, LNTURNATIONAL EQUIPMENT LILSING CCIr.  Lopeared

through its atvttorncy, Thomus A, Loo.ri.oo, Jr.; the Fendant,
GENERAL ELECTRIC CREDIT JCRPORATICL, susansed througs its

attorrney, Jas V. Blonkoasanin; the ac.oiawnl, ... E. LUNN, apn-
peared thircug.s als atvorney, Charles . Zolwals, Jo.; the de-
fendants, MARL.ALL O, FERRINO, ANN JZIXINg, JOLCONIAL 2EMS
APARTMENTS, INC. wna GUS MESSINA, appeared (Lrouga taglr
av.orneys, Ward, Srown & Perrault by Ainslee Porrauls, Jr.;

the defendoscs, SIEZMAN ENIX and WiELEILT COA-JH:I0N, appeared

throug.s the.r ot..oney, Glen E. iiocasel; o . oo sodant, RCGGER

CL..3K, appearec t.voc.ja his attor. o, Fra. .ooew, of Dyer,
Powers o L. toe wefendant, LUl PENCE D " LWL ap-
pe .rec (DrcL . Lus Ltoorney, Dd Hlo o085 oo o ., PAUL

. 3A. ., % .oare. Cavough his oootovioy, oL FLosaioo; oad



The Court having examined all pleadings, reports,
applications, motions, orders, the Pre-Trial Order, and other
papers filed herein, having considered the stipulations
made by counsel, and being fully advised concerning this
matter, finds as follows:

1. That the jurisdiction of this Court to hear this
matter is based upon diversity of citizenship which diversity
the Court finds to exist and that the matter in controversy
exceeds, exclusive of interest and costs, the sum of
$10,000.00.

2. That the defendants, Marshall C. Ferrino, Ann
Ferrino, Colonial Arms Apariments, Inc., General Electric Credit
Corporation, Frank B. Persson, d/b/a Frank B. Persson Indus-
tries, Atlas Fence Company, Inc., Morrison Plumbing Company,
L. E. Dunn, The City of Tulsa, a municipal corporation, and
Welbilt Corporation, have each heen personally served with
summons according to law, and the Court has personal juris-
diction over said defendants. That the defendant, Gus Messina,
and the defendant, First Federal Savings & Loan Association
of Coffeyville, were served with notice oi the pendency of
this suit by publication in the manner provided by the laws
of the State of Oklahoma which service the Court Tinds to be
regular, and thereby this Court has jurisdiciion to adjudicate
said defendants' rights in the subject matter of this
action. Further, that said defendants, Gus Messina and First
Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville, by
their participation in this action thrﬁugh their atiorneys,
havesubmitted themselves to the personal jurisdiciion of this
Court. Further, that the defendants, Internationai Equipment
Leasing Corp. and Finger Furniture Company, inc., nave
submitted themselves to the personal jurisdicéion oi this
Court by their attorney’'s accepiance of sumncns herein. That

the intervening defendants, Roger Clarx, o«/o/z Roger Clark



Plumbing Company, and Sherman Lnix, are subject to the
jurisdiction of this Courti by virtue of their isterven-
tion herein. That Community State Bank was heretofore
made & party in this matter, answered herein, and claimed
no interest in the subject matter hereof and has hereto-
fore been dismissed as a party hereto. That H. R. Minor
and Blanche 0. Neece, who were heretofore parties defend-
ant hereto, have been dismissed as having no interest in
the subject matter hereof.
3. That on March 13, 1969, default judgment was
entered herein against defendants, Morrison Plumbing Company
and the City of Tulsa, a muhicipal corporation, and thereby
said defendants have no interest in the subject matter of
this action.
4, That defendant, Frank B. Persson, d/o/a Frank
Persson Industries, has heretofore disclaimed any right or
interest in the subject matter hereot and thus he has been
dismissed herefrom.
5. That on the 1l6th day of November, 1962, Marshall
C. Ferrino and Ann Ferrino, husband and wife, and Colonial
Arms Apartments, Inc. executed and delivered to Mortgage Clear-
ing Corporation a written promissory note for good and vaiu-
able consideration in the principal sum of $260,000.00 with
interest at the rate of 6% per annum. That at the time of
the execution of said note, said parties delivered to Mortgage
Clearing Corporation, as security for szid note, a real estate
morigage covering the following described property (which pro-
perty is commonly known as Colonial Arms Apartments No, I},
to-wit:
The East ilalf (E/2) of Lots 2 zand 3,
CANFIELD SUBDIVISION to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
cording to the recorded Plat toereol
{said property being the same &z
Lot 2, Block 1, Skelly Drive Cour.
Addition to the City of Tulsa, TulLsa

County, Okizhonmz, according to tae
recorded Plat thereof),

[2ee
e

&
—_



which mortgage was recorded in Book 3295 at Page 123,
on the 29th day of November, 1962, That by agsign-~
ment dated November 28, 1962, said note and morigage
were duly assigned to defendant, First Federal Savings
& Loan Association of Coffeyville, which Assignment of
Mortgage is recorded in Book 3295 at Page 447. That on
the 21st day of January, 1964, First Federal Savings &
Loan Association of Coffeyville and defendant, Colonial
Arms Apartments, Inc. entered inte a Security Substi-
tution Agreement whereby First Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville did release and discharge
from the foregceing mortgage the following property, to-wil:

The West One Hundred Seventy-four

and thirty-four hundredihs fect

(174 .34") of the Noril One .undred

Sixty-five feet {165') of Lot Two

(2), SKELLY DRIVE COURT ADDITION,

a resubdivision of Lot Three (3),

and part of Lot Two {(2) of Canfield

Subdivision, Tulsa County, Okliahoma,

according to the recorded Plat thereof.
That as consideration for said discharge and as a part oif
said agreement, said Colonial Arms Apariments, Izc., did sub-
stitute and make a part of that mortgage dated November 16,
1962, the followihg described real estate, to-wit:

The East One Hundred Thirty feet

(130') of Lot One (1), CANFIELD

SUBDIVISiON to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma

(according to the Deed of Dedica-

tion and recorded Plat thereof,

filed in Plat Number 7863).
That said Security Substitution Agreement was duly recorded
in Book 3416 at Page 651 on the 23rd day of January, 1964.

6. That said note anc morigage are in default in that

no installments of principal or interest have been paid there-

on with respect to installments due on and after July 1, 1968,
That the unpaid balance thereof is the sum of $159,455.98, to-
gether with interest thereon at the rate of 6:i% per zasum from

the 1st day of June, 1968, walch interest to June ., 187C, has

accrued in the amount of $25,929.27. That Firs: Feccral Savings



& Loan Association of Coffeyville has incurred the sum
of $§ 40.00 in bringing an absctract to date, has paid
the sum of $ 10,111.69 in delinguent ad valcrem taxXes
which were a lien against the property described in said
mortgage, and is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee
in the amount of $8,000.00, which sums the lien of said
mortgage also secures,
7. That on or about the 19th day of June, 1863,

Marshall C. Ferrino and Ann Ferrino, his wife, executed
and delivered to First Federal Savings & Loan Assocciation
of Coffeyville their written promissory note for good and
valuable consideration in the principal sum of $350,000,00
with interest thereon at the rate of 63% per annum, payable
in installments. That at the time of the execution of said
note, said defendants did deliver to First Federal Savings
& Loan Association of Coffeyville, to secure the payment of
the same, a real estate mortgage covering the following de-
scribed property (which property is commonly known as
Colonial Arms Apartments No. 1), to-wit:

The South Half {8/2) of Lot One (1),

Block One (1), SKELLY DRIVE COURT

ADDITION, a Resubdivision of Lot 3

and part of Lot 2, Cuafield Sub-

divisicon, Tulsa County, State of

Cklahoma, according to the recordad

Plat thereof,
which mortgage was recorded in Book 3358 at Zage 136, on the
11th day of July, 1963.

8. That said note and mortgage are in default in that

no installments of principal or interest have been paid with
respect to installments due on or aiter June 1, 1588, and

s $287,320.49,

b

that the unpaid principal balance of the same
together with interest thereon at the rate oi &% per annum
from the 1lst day of May, 1968, which interest to June 1, 1970,
has accrued in the amount oi $38,975.70.

S. That First Federa. Savings & Loan fssccicilon of
Coffeyvillie has paid $ 12,420.58 in delinguent ac valoren

taxes against the property described in the wmorigage and has



incurred the sum of $20.00 in bringing abstracts up to date,
and is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee in the amount
of $28,732.00, which sums, under the terms of said mortgage,
the lien of such mortgage also secures,

10. That on the 25th day of September, 1962, Marshall
C. Ferrino and Ann Ferrino, his wife, executed and delivered
in favor of First Federal Savings & lLoan Association of Coffey-
ville their written promissory note for good and valuable con-
sideration in the principal sum of $61,200.00 with interest
thereon at the rate of 6%% per annum payable in installments.
That at the time of the execution of said note, said defendants
did deliver to First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffey-
ville, to secure the payment of said note, a real estate mortgage
covering the following described property (which property is com-
monly known as Imperial Apartments), to-wit:

Part of Tract 5 in Block 1, OZARK
GARDEN FARMS, an Addition to Tulsa,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
described as: Beginning at the
Northeast corner of said Tract 5;
Thence West 95.4 feet for a point
of beginning; Thence West 74.6 feet;
Thence South 164.5 feet; Thence East
74.6 feet; Thence North 164.5 feet
to the point of beginning,
which mortgage was recorded in Book 3278 at Page 188 on the 28th
day of September, 1962,

11. That said note and mortgage are in default in that no
installments of principal or interest have been paid with re-
spect to installments due on or after June 1, 1968, That the un-
paid principal balance of said note and mortgage is the sum of
$46,382.51 with interest thereon at the rate of 6%% per annum
from the lst day of May, 1968, which interest to June 1, 1970,
has accrued in the amount of $6,280.97. That First Federal Sav-
ings & Loan Association of Coffeyville has paid the sum of $2,678.86
in delinquent ad valorem taxes against the property described in
said mortgage and has incurred the sum of $35.60 in bringing ab-
stracts to date, and is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee

in the amount of $3,000,00, which sums the lien of said mortgage

also secures.



12. That on the lst day of September, 1965, the de-

fendants, Marshall C. Ferrino and Ann Terrino, executed
and delivered, for good and valuablie consideratiion, to
the plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation, their promissory
note in the principal sum of $32,924,23 payable in install-
ments, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6%
per anhum, That as a part of the same transaction and to
secure the payment of said note, said defendants, joined
by Colonial Arms Apartments, Inc. and Gus Messina, executed
and delivered to said plaintiff a real estate mortgage cover-
ing the following described real estate located in Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

Part of Tract 5 in Block 1, OZARK

GARDEN FARMS, an Addition to Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, more

particularly described as: Deginning

at the Northeast corner of said Tract 5;

Thence West 95.4 feet for a point of

beginning; Thence West 74.6 fectl; Thence

South 164.5 feet; Thence East V4.6 feet;

Thence North 164.5 iecet to the point of

beginning;

Lots 1 and 2, Block 1, SKELLY DRIVE

COURT ADDITION, a Resubdivision of

parts of Lots 2 and 3, Canfield Sub-

division, an Addition in Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, less the North 165 fecet of

said Lot 1, Block 1, and ithe Wesi 174.34

feet of the North 165 feet of Lol 2,

Block 1 of said Skelly Drive Court Addi-

tion; and

(Other property not inveolved herein).
That said note and mortgage are in default in that oo install-
ments of principal or interest have been paid thereon. That
said default accrues from the ist day of October, 1i%CE3, and
that said mortgage provides thay in the event of default, mort-
gagee shall be entitled to interest at the rate of 10% per
annum plus a reasonable attorney's fee, winich reasonable fes
the Court finds to be the sum of $1,250.C0.

13. That on the 26th day of February, 1964, the defeid-

ants, Marshall C., Ferrino, Ann Ferrino, and Colonial Arms Apari-

ments, Inc., for good and valuable consideratlon, made, exo-

cuted and delivered to Generwl Elecivic Creait Corporation



their certain promissory note in the princaigzial sum of
$17,000.00 with interest thercon at the rate of 10% per
annum on the unpaid balance, payable in instailments.
That to secure the payment of said note, said deiendants
executed to said General Electric Credit Corporation =z
real estate mortgage covering the following described pro-
perty located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, lo-wit:

The South Half (S/2) of Lot 1,

Block 1, SKELLY DRIVE COURT

ADDITION, a Resubdivision of

Lot 3 and a part of Lot 2, Can-

field Subdivision, Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, according to

the recorded Plat thereof,
which mortgage was filed in Book 3426 at Page 278, on Febru-
ary 26, 1964; that default has been made in said morigage in
that a receiver was appointed over the property which was
the subject thereof on the 13th day of May, 1866; that the
unpaid balance of said note and mortgage is the sum of
$12,303.51 with interest thereon at the rate of 10% per annum
from July 1, 198686.

14. Further, to secure the alforesaid note, said Marshall
C. Ferrino, Ann Ferrineo, and Coleonial Arms Apartments, Inc.,
executed a Security Agreement dated February 23, 1854, in
favor of General Electrie Credit Corporation, granting said
General Electric Credit Corporation a securiiy interest in cer-
tain personal property located upon said real estate consisting
of certain washers, dryers, dishwashers, disposals, reirigerators,
and other appliances more particularly described in the exhibits
attached to said defendant's Answer and Cross-Claim filed herein.
15. That on the 21st day of May, 1965, iotpoint, a Divi-

sion of General Electric Company, and the celendants, Marshall
C. Ferrino, Ann Ferrino, and Colonial Arms Apartments, Inc.,
entered into & Conditional Sales Contract for good aind valuable
consideration, whereby Hotpoint agreed to sell foriy (40) dish-
wishers to the aforesaid defendants {or the sum of 85,163.20G,

which property is now located in the real estate described in



Paragraph 10 above. That said Conditional Sales Contract
was filed in the office of the County Clerk of Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma on the Sth day of June, 1963. That on

the 21st day of May, 1963, Hotpoint, for good and valuable
consideration, duly assigned said Conditional Sales Contract
to the defendant, General Electric Credit Corporation. That
said Conditional Sales Contract provides that if a receiver
is appointed over the property which is the subjecti thereof,
the entire unpaid balance shall be come immediately due and
payable. That default has been made in said Conditional
Sales Contract in that a receiver was appointed over said
property on the 13th day of May, 1966. That the unpaid bal-
ance of said Conditicnal Sales Contract is the sum of
$1,714.03 with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annun
from July 1, 1966, until paid.

16. That on the 29th day of May, 1970, defendant, Gen-
eral Electric Credit Corporation, assigned all its right,
title and interest, without recourse, in and to the aforesaid
mortgage, the Security Agreement, and the Conditional Sales
Contract to the defendant, ¥irst Federal Savings & Loan Asso-
ciation of Coffeyville.

17. That on the 23rd day of November, 1964, defendant,
Marshall C. Ferrino, entered into an Equipment Rental Agreement
with International Equipment Leasing Corp., whereby defendant,
Marshall C. Ferrino, leased certain furniture which was placed
and maintained inside that certain real estate described in
Paragraph 7 above. That said Agreement provides, in the eveat
lessee makes default of any of its terms and provisions, that
the lessor shall have the right to possession of the furniture
rented thereunder. That said Agreement is in defauwlt in that
the defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, has refused to pay all iin-

stallments of rent as they have accrued; that there Is owing,

aue and unpaid under the terms thereofl the sum of $£5,811.2z.
Taat o further secure the lease rental payments poyoale uincer
the Equipment Rental Agreement, the defendant, Colonial Arms

Apartments, Inc. did execute, ih faver cof defendant, Internitional



Equipment Leasing Corp., a certain real estate mortgage dated
November 23, 1964, covering the fcllowing described property,
to-wit:

The Scuth Half (5/2) oi Lot 1, Block 1,

SKELLY DRIVE COURT ADDITION, a Resub-

division of Lot 3 and mart of Lot 2, Can-

field Subdivision, Tulsa County, State of

Cklahoma,
which mortgage was recorded in Book 3560 at Page 127, on the
28th day of April, 1965.

18, That by Assignment datved the 29th day of May, 1870,
defendant, First Federal Savings & Loan Association -of Coffey-
ville, acquired all interest of International Eguipment Leasing
Corp. in the aforesaid Equipment Rental Agreement and the afore-
said mortgage.

19. That defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, executed a cer—
tain Lease Purchase Agreemeni dated July 30, 1883, and a cer-
tain Lease Agreement dated ¥ebruary 11, 1963, in favor of Finger
Contract Supply Company, a division of defendant, Finger Furni-
ture Company, Inc., whereby said Marshall C. Ferrinc agreed to
purchase certain furniture which was kept and used in that resal
estate described in Paragraphs 5 and 10 hereof. That said Agrce-
ments are in default in that defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, has
failed to pay the rental installments as they became due, and
there is presently owing on the Lease Purchase Agreement dated
July 30, 1963, the sum of $25,710.75, and on the Lease Agreement
dated February 11, 19863, the sum of $3,456.27. That said Agree-
ments provide that in the event default be made in any of the
lease rental payments, the lcssor shall have the right to termi-
nate the respective leases and reciaim all property which is the
subject thereof. That the defendant, Finger Furaniilure Company,
Inc. has, by Assignment daled the 29th day of May, 1870, assigned
all interest in said Agreements to the defendant, First Federal
Savings & Loan Asscociation of Coflfeyvillie.

20, That the defendant, L., E. Duna, is a judgmeat creditow

py
7

ci defendants, Marshall C, Terrino and Ann Fervino, said defend=-

ant, L. E, Dunn, being assiguce of a judgmenc against said de-

-10-



fendants entered on the 20th day of November, 1984, in
Cause No., 107523 in the District Court of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, in the amount of $75,239.82, plus interest at
the rate of 6% per annum from said date, which judgment

is wvalid, subsisting and is wholly unpaid and constitutes
a lien upon all the real property of said Marshall C, Fer-
rino and Ann Ferrino.

21. That on the 28th day of October, 1969, this Court
determined that that certain Warranty Deed dated April 11,
1963, recorded in Book 3413 at Page 231, from Marshall C.
Ferrino and Ann Ferrino to Gus Messina, covering:

Part ofTract 5 in Block 1, OZARK

GARDEN FARMS, an Addition to the

City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma, described as: Begin-

ning at the Northeast corner of

said Tract 5; Thence West 95.4 feet

for a point of beginning; Thence

West 74.6 feet; Thence South 164.5

feet; Thence East 74.6 feet; Thence

North 164.5 feet to the point of

beginning,
was void as a fraud upon creditors and, therefore, entered
its Order on said date cancelling said deed. That thereby,
defendant, L, E. Dunn, has a lien upon said property to
secure his judgment of $75,239,82, plus 6% interest from Nov-
ember 20, 1964.

22, That the defendant, Roger Clark d/b/a Roger Clark
Plumbing Company, has a validly perfected materialman's lien
for work performed and material furnished between January 25,
1965 and July 28, 1966, upon the property described in Para-
graphs 5 and 7 hereof, which materialman's lien is repre-
sented by Materialman's Lien Statement filed in the office
of the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma on November 23,
1966, as Lien No. 47326, said lien being in the amount of
$672.14 plus interest, costs and attorney's fees.

23. That defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, is indebted to

the intervening defendant, Sherman Enix, in the sum of $21,578.00

~11-



together with interest at the rate of 8% per annum thercon
from August 1, 1966, in connection with labeor and services
performed in connection with the construction of various
projects owned by defendant, Marshall €. Terrino, but that,
however, defendant Sherman ¥Enix, claims no interest in the
property which is the subject matter hercof,

24, That defendant, Marshall C. Ferrinc, is indebted
to the defendant, Welbilt Corporsztion, in the sum of $3,578.00,
together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annunm
from March 14, 1966, together with a reasonable attoraey's
fee in the amount of $350.00, in connection with the purchase
of 24 electric ranges and hoods from said defendant, Welbilt
Corporation, on March 4, 1966 and March 14, 1966, said sum
being the unpaid balance on a Conditional Sales Contract be-
tween the parties. That defendant, Welbilt Corporation,
claims no interest in the property which is the subject matter
of this suit.

25, That the defendant Atlas Fence Company, Inc., has
a claim against the defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, by virtue
of a judgment entered in Case No. 74884 in the Court of Common
Pleas in and for Tulsa County, Cklahoma, on the 22nd day of
September, 1966, in the amount of $1,289.53, plus interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per aannum from date of judgment,
plus $450.00 attorney's fees and $50.00 cosis, whicnh judgment
constitutes a lien upon the property described in Paragraph 10
above.

26. That in connection with the administration of the re-
ceivership of the property which is the subjcct lerecf, the
receiver has sold and disposed of perscnal propoertity in which
the plaintiff, Brunswick Corporation, had a valid securiiy int-
erest securing plaintiff’'s note from Marshall C. Ferrino and
Ann Ferrino, dated September 1, 1963; that the receiver realized

in connection with said sale the sum oi $2,73530.00 wkicn the ~e-

ot

ceiver should pay to the plaintiff, DBrunswiclk Corporation; tha

192



said sum so paid should reduce the unpaid principalil bal-
ance of the said note dated September 1, 15635 by tie amount
of $2,750.00.
27. That the receiver, Paul L, Baker, in connecition
with his services as receiver herein, is entitled to a
reasonable fee in the amount of $15,000.00, and thai his
attorney, L. K. Smith, is entitled to a reasonable aliorney's
fee in the amount of $7,500.00. That the co-receiver, Irvine
%. Ungerman, is entitled to a reasonable fee for his services
as co-receiver in the amount of %4,0006.00. That J. Paul
Thieman, Jr. is entitled to a reascnable attorney's fee in
the sum of $1,000.00 for services performed for the benefit
of the receivership., That Ainslee Perrault, Jr. is entitled
to a reasonable attorney's fee in the sum of $4,000.60 for
services performed as attorney for the beneiit of the defend-
ants, Marshall C, Ferrinoe, Ann Ferrino, zand Colonial Arms
Apartments, Inc., at the request and order of this Court. That
each of said fees should be taxed as costs ol the receivership.
28, That the fees of the receivership pzaid to the re-
ceiver, the co-receiver, the receiver's attorney, Alnslee
Perrault, Jr., and J. Paul Thieman, Jr., totaling $31,500.00,
should he allocated and added tc the unpaid balances oi the
three mortgages of defendant, First Federal Saviaogs & Loan
Associlation of Coffeyville, in proportion to the present unpaid
principal balance of each such morigage, to-wit, 8.692% cr

5 535.933% ox

W)

$2,738.00 to the mortgage dated September 1962;

3

863, and 37.375% or

L)

$16,989.00 to the mortgage dated Junce 19,
$11,773.00 to the mortgage dated November 18, 1882, That wien
said sums are paid by First Tederal Savings & Loan hAsscociation
of Cofieyville to the receiver for disbursement, said sums shail
draw interest at the rate of 10% per annum, and payment of said
sums, plus interest, shall be secured by the lien ol the resspec-
tive mortgages to which they arce ailocatod,
29. That the defendant, Finger Furaiture Company, Inc.,

at the request of the Coury and at the Court's order, permitted

7
-1la=



certain furniture to remuin in the property commonly Xinowi

as Colonial Arme Apartments No. I and Imperial Apariments,

and refrained from foreclosing its security interest there-
in. That the rentals received in the course of this receiver-
ship are in some part attributable to the presence ol such

ciendant 1s entitlied

L

furniture and that, therefore, said
to compensation for the use thereof. Tiat the Court finds
that the value of such use is the sum of $15,100.00 and such
sum should be taxed as a cost of this receivership. That said
sum should be allocated to the mortgage of First Federal Sav-
ings & Loan Association of Colfeyville, dated November 16,
1962, and the mortgage of September 25, 1862, in the ratio

of 88.5% and 11.5%, respectively, the same being $13,360.00

to the mortgage of November 18, 1962, and $1,740.00 to the
mortgage of September 25, 1962, which sums said mortgages
shall secure.

30. That defendant, General Eliectric Credit Corporation,
has, at the request of the Court and upon its Order, per-
mitted certain appliances to reomain in the property commonly
known as Colonial Arms Apartments No. II and Colonial Arms
Apartments No. X, and has refrained from retaking possession
of such appliances. That the rentals received in the ccurse
of this receivership are in some part attributable to
presence of such appliances and that, therefore, said defend-
ant is entitled to compensation for the use thereof. That the
Court finds that the value of such use is the sum of $8,500.00,

and such sum should be taxed as a cost.of this receivership.

3

The Court further finds that this sum should bhe aliocated

12.2% to the mortgage of First Federal Savings & Loanh Associ-

w
ot
o]
c
e
o]

ation of Coffeyville dated November 16, 1962, ond 87.8%

mortgage of First Federal Savings & Loan Associaticn o Coflley-

vilie dated June 19, 1963, which sums are $1,037.00 =.d $7,463.00,

respectively., That the lien of such morigages ginll SCCUNS SUC.

SUms.



31. That the defendant, fnternational Eguipment Leasing
Corp. at the request and order ci the Court, has permltted
certain furniture to remain in the property commonly Xnown
as Coleonial Arms Apartments No. II, and has refrainpned {rom
retaking possession thereof under its Eguipment Rental Agree-
ment. That the rentals received in the course of this re-
ceivership are in some part attributable to the presence of
such furniture and that, therelore, said defendant is entitled
to compensation for the use thereof. That the Court linds
that the value of such use is the sum of $30,000.00 and such
sum should be taxed as a cost of this receivership. That
such sum should be allocated to the morigage of First Federal
Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyvilie dated June 19, 1963,
That the lien of such mortgage shall secure said sum.

32. That any sums paid by First Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville as expenses of receivership which
are allowed herein to be allocated to various of its mortgages
shall not draw interest until such time as said moneys are
actuaily paid to the receiver.

33. That the receiver has on hand the sum of $3,945.12
creditable to profitable operaticens from the Imperial Apart-
ments, which sum shall be credited against all cosis of re-
ceivership to be paid by First Pederal Savings & Loan Associ-
ation of Coffeyville hereunder which are allocable to the
mortgage of First Federal Savingé & Loan Assgociation of Coffey-
ville dated September 25, 1262, before any further sums shall
be used to increase the balance of saig mortgage.

34. The balance of the funds which receiver has on hand
should be allocated to the three mortgages of Mirst

Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyvillic in zrojzortion to the

{r

present unpaid principal balances of said morigages, to-wic:
8.692% to the mortgage dated September 25, 198%Z; 33.3353% to the
mortgage dated June 19, 1963, and 37.375% to the morigage dated

November 16, 1962. That said sums g0 credived shall be used o

—15-



reduce the unpaid principal balances of

mnortgages.

2R

[oReIN

Association of Coffecyville, has a valid, subsisting,

mortgage lien by virtue of its mortgage dated June 19,

That defcendant, First TFederal Savings & Lo

ot the followihg described property, Lo-wit:

That said mortgage lien secures the payment of the following

sSums .}

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

vi)

That the mortgage of Brunswick

1965, is

w3

above property second only

The South Hall (8/2) ol Lot 1,
Block 5, SKELLY DRIVI COURT
ADDITION, a resubdivision of
Lot 3 and part oi Lot 2, Can-
fied Subdivision, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma, according to
the recorded Plat thereoi,.

the respective

The principal amount o7 $2&7,320.49 together

with interest in the amount o; $08,875.7

plus interest on the princiual “mouut from

0

June 1, 1970 at the rate of 8% per annum

to the date hereof, wilh Interest hereaifter

at the rate of 1C0% per annum;

The sum of § 12,423 38 in delinguent
ad valorem taxes, $ 20.00 in ab-
stracting expense, and 528,732.00 in
attorneys' fees, pius interest thereon
at the rate of IOm per annum frocm the
date hereof.

The principal sun of $16,989.00 (repre-
senting attorneys' and receiver's fees)
plus interest thereon ai the rote of 10%
per annum from the date hercofl;

The sum of §7,465.00 {representing suns
paid to General Electric Credit Corpora-
tion) plus interest at the rate of 10%
per annum from the date hereof;

The sum of $30,000.00 (represo

paid to International Lbh‘pﬁc easing
Corp.) plus interest at the rate ol 1C%
per annum thereon from the date heraofl;

e allo-

Less a credit to the above [
ceiver ha

£
cated share of the funds the

TE
on hand creditable to the above morigage,

ral

crporation, dated

erai Savings & Loan Association oi Colfleyviile, se

paynent of the principal swi ol $32,924.28 plus intor

at the rate of 10% per annum [roa the lst doy of Ocio

~15-

to the above mortgage of

=]

3y
bu}

i

C

Ad e wa

tember

First Fe

LR

L

-y

a valid and subsisting second mortgage lien upoen the



together with a reasonable attorney's fee in the sum of
$1,250.00. That Roger Clark ¢/b/a Roger Clark Plumbing
Company, has a valid and subsisting materialman's lien
against the above property in the amount of $872.14 pius
interest, costs and attorney's fees, which lien is inferior
to the first mortgage of Firsl Tederal Savings & Loan Assocci-
ation of Coffeyville and the second morigage of Brunswick
Corporation.

36, That the mortgage of I'irst Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville, dated November 16, 1962, consti-

tutes a valid, subsisting, first mortgage lien against the

following described property, to-wit:
The East Hall (E/2) ol Lots 2 and 3, CAN-
FIELD SUBDIVISION to the City ol Tulsza,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, zaccording to the
recorded Plat thereof (said property being
the same as Lot 2, Block 1, SKELLY DRIVE
COURT ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahomz, according to the recorded
Plat thereof) LESS AND EXCEPT the West 174.34
feet of the North 365 feet of Lot 2, Skelly
Drive Court Addition, according ito the re-
corded Plat therectf,

- AND -~
The East 130 feet of Lot 1, CANFIELD SU3-
DIVISION to the City of Tulsa, Tuisa County,
State of Oklahoma, according to the recorded
Plat thereocf.

That said first mortgage secures a payment of the following
sums, to-wit:

i) The principal sum of $199,455.96 together wita
interest in the amount ol $25,829.27 plus int-
erest from the lst day of Junce, 1970, at the
rate of 61% per annum tc the date hereof, with
interest hereafter at the rate of 10% per annum;

ii) The sum of $ 10,111.6% in delinguent ad valorem
taxes, $ 40.00 abstracting expense, @ind
$8,000.00 attorneys' foe, with interest thercon
at the rate of 10% per apnun;

i1i) The sum of $11,773.00 »n.s nterest thereon =t
the rate of 10% per annu: Jrom the date hereol
(which sums represent receiver's and attorneys'

feas) ;
iv) The sum of $1,037.C0 plus intercsti thereon ac
¥
g i b opor annum from the dote of thi
the rate of 10% po n the of this
epresentiny suns paid t eners Llecuric
Order (repnresenting g paid 1o Ceneral ¥i c

Credit Corporation);

v) The sum of $13,360.00 pius intewrest thercon ot
the rate oi 10% per woi ' the dote ol tals
Order (said sums redroscnti menoys naid to

Finger Furniture Cowpray, oac.); and




vi) Less a credit to the above for the allo-
cated share of the funds the receiver has
on hand creditable to tThe above morigago,

That the mortgage of Brunswick Corporation dated Seplember 1,
1965, is a valid and subsisting second morigage ilen upoh

the above property less and except the East 130 feet of Lot 1
of CANFIELD SUBDIVISION, second oily fto the above mortgage
of Firsi Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation of Coffevville,
securing the payment of the principal sum of $32,924.23 plus
interest thereon at the rate of 10% per annum from the lst
day of October, 1965, together with a reasonable attorney's
fee in the sum of $1,250.00. That Roger Clark d/b/a Recger
Clark Plumbing Company, has a valid and subsisting material-
man's lien against the above property less and except the
East 130 feet of Let 1, CANFIILD SUBDIVISICN, in the amount
of $672.14 plus interest, cosis and attorneys' Zfees, which
lien is inferior to the first mortgage of First Foderal Sav-
ings & Loan Associaticn of Coffeyville and the second mort-
gage of Brunswick Corporation.

37. That the mortgage of First Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville, dated September 253, 1562, consti-
tutes a valid and subsisting first and prior mortgage lien
upon the following described property, to-wit:

A part of Traet 5 in Biock 1, OZARK GARDEN
FARMS, an Addition to Tulsa, Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, more particularly de-
scribed as: Beginning at the Northeast
corner of said Tract 5; Thence West 93.4
feet to & point of beginning; Tnence West
74.6 Teel; Thence Scuth 164.5 feet; Thence
East 74.6 feet; Thence North 164.5 feet to
the point of beginning.

That said first mortgage lien secures the payment of the follow-

ing sums, to-wit:

i) The principal sum of $46,382.31 plus $6,286.57
interest, plus interest at the rate of 6i% per
annum from June 1, 1%7J to the date hereoi,
with interest hereafter at the rate of L% per

annum;

1i) The sum of § 2,878,880 in celincuent ad
taxes, $ 35.00 ) Gmil 7
$3,000.00 In aiioraoys’
thereon 2t the rate of 1




fees) with interest {haereon at the rate of
10% per annum firom the date hereol;

iv) $1,740.00 plus interest thercon at the raie
of 10% per annum from the date herccf {repro-
senting sums paid to Finger Furniture Company,
Inc.); and
vy Less a credit to the above for the allocated
share of the funds the receiver has on hand
creditable to the above mortgage,
That the defendant, L. E. Dunn, has a valid and subsisting
judgment and lien against the above premises securing the
payment of the sum of §75,239.82 plus interest at the rate
of 6% per annum from the 20th day of November, 1964, which
judgment lien is second and inferior only to the first mort-
gage lien of First Federal Savings & Loan Association of
Coffeyville, and is co-equal with the mortgage lien of Brunswick
Corp. That the mortgage ol Brunswick Corporation, dated Sep-
tember 1, 1963, constitutes o valid and subsisiing mortgage
upon the above property subject cnly tc the first mortgage of
First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville and
the co-equal judgment lien of L. E. Dunn, and securing the
principal sum of $32,924.23 plus interest therecxa at the rate
of 10% per annum from the ist day of October, 1865, and a

reasonable attorney's fee in the sum of $1,250.00. Thai the

have agreed that their lien shall sharce in any recovery Ifrom
the sale of the premises in the proportions of 30% and V0%, re-—
spectively. That the defendant, Ailas Tence Company, Inc., aas
a valid and subsisting judgment lien against the above property
in the amount of $1,289%.53 plus interest thereon at itoe rate of
6% per annum from September 22, 1968, ﬁlus $450.0C atiorney's
fees and $50.00 costs, which judgment lien is inferior to the
first mortgage lien of First Federal Savings & Loan Association
of Coffeyville, the judgment iien of L, E. Dunn, and the mori-
gage lien of Brunswick Corporation.

38. That with respect to the properiy descriied ian the

morigage of First Federal Savings & Loan Assocliation of Colicy-

ville, cated November 16, 1%$3Z2, the samc should be morshoiied.



That the property described as the Sast 130 feet ol Lot 1,
CANFIFLD SUBDIVISION to the City of Tulsa, Tuilsi Couniy,
State of Oklahoma, according to the recorded pliat thoereol,
should first be sold to satisfy the morigage of First ed-
ceral Savings & Louan Association of Coffeyville. Immediately
after the sale of said Lyract, the balance ol the property
described in saoid mortgage may be sold.

39, That the parties have aglrecd that First Federal
Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville will not geparately
asgsert any rights under the real estate mortgage, the Condi-
tional Sales Contract, or the Security Agreement acguired
by assignment from General Llectric Credit Corporation, or
the Equipment Rental Agrecement or the mortgage acquired by
assignment from International Eguipment Leasing Corp., or the
Lease Purchase Agreement or the Lease Agreement accuired by
assigmment from Finger Furniture Company, Inc., but that the
property described in said instruments snhall be considered sub-
ject fo the lien of the respective morigages of First Federal
Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville to the effect that
any sale at mortgage foreclosure of any of the property de-
scribed in any of the mortgages shall also convey with it any
furniture, appliances, fixtures, or other personil property
located upon the real estate so0id to the extent First Federal
Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyviile would be able to sepa-
rately convey at a foreclosure of ils securily interest in per-
sonal property.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the re-
ceiver, Paul E, Baker, is 2llowed a reasonzble receiver's fae
in the amount of $15,000.00; that his attorney, L. X, Smith,
is ailowed a reasonable atiorney's fee in the amcunt of 37,500.00;
that ihe co-receiver, Irvine Z. Ungerman, is slilowed & reascnable
receilver's fee in the amount of $4,000.00; th#t J. Pzul Thieman,
v, is allowed a reasonable attorney's fee in the amount ol
$:,00C.00; that Ainslee Perrauli, Jr. is allicwed & veasonablc
attorney's fee in the amouite ol %4,000.00; ihat cncia of =nid Jees

should be taxed as costs ol this roceivership, and he tolal ther



of shall be allocated in the ascunt of $2,738.00 Uoe the mort-
gage of First Federal Savings & Loan Associatvicn o Coiley-
ville dated September 25, 1962; $16,982.00 to the mortgage

of First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Cofieyville
dated June 19, 1863; and $11,773.00 to the mortgage of First
Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation of Cofiifeyville dated Nov-
ember 16, 1962, That said sums shall draw interest at the
rate of 10% per annum from the date hereof, and the same shall
be secured by ihe lien ¢f the respective mortgages to which
they are allocated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
defendant, Finger Furniture Company, Inc., is entitled to
the sum of $15,100.00 for the use of personal property during
the receivership of which it was eguitable cwner, and that
such sum should be taxed as a cost of this receivership. That
$13,360.00 of said sum should be allocated tc the meortgage of
First Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation of Coffeyville dated
November 16, 1962, and $1,740.00 thereof should be allocated
to the mortgage of First Federazl Savings % Loan Association of
Coffeyville dated September 25, 1852; that said sums shall bear
interest at the rate of 10% per annum from the date herecl aad
shall be secured by the lien of the respeciive mortgages to
which they are allocated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCGED and DECREED that the de-
fendant, General Electric Credit Coerporation, is entitled to
the sum of $8,500.00 for the use of perscnal propercty and fix-
tures during this receivership of which it is the equitable cwier,

t ol this receiversihip.

4]

and that said sum should be taxed &s a co

That $7,463.00 of said sum should be alliccated to the morigage

]

of First Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation of Coffeyvilie
dated June 19, 1963, and $1,037.00 of said sum should be allic-

cated to the mortgage of First Federal Saviings & Loas Lsscoi-

~

tion of Coffeyville dated November 15, 188Z. That snid suns

shall bear interest at the rate of 0% por anaum Jraor the aate

4

hereol and the same shall be secured by the lien of the ve-saeo-



tive mortgages 1o which the sums are zliocatoed,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
defendant, International Eguimwent Leasing Corp., shall be
entitled to the sum of $30,C000.060 for use of personal property
during the course of this rceceivership in which it was the
substantial equitable owner, and tihut siid sum shall be taxed
as a cost of this receivership. 7That soid sum shall be 2ilio-

can Association

-

cated to the mortgage of First TFederzl Saviungs &
of Coffeyville dated June 15, 1983, shall vear intverest from the
date of this Order at the rate of 10% per anaum, ana shall be
secured by the lien of such mortgage,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that all costs of this action which are not ctherwise allocated
herein to the three mortgages of First Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville shall be alliocated to such mortgages
in proportion to their present uvapzid principal bzlances,
to-wit: 8.692% to the nmortgage dated Sevnitember 25, 1962,
53.933% to the mortgage dated June 19, 1983, and 37.3753% io
the mortgage dated November 15, 1962; and said costis so
allocated shall also be a judgment agaianst the defendants who
are herein liable on each such wmortgage.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERIZD, ADJUSGED AND DIECLEZL by the Court
that the plaintiff, Brunswick Corpgoraition, shall ne cantitled
to receive from the receiver the sum of $2,750.00, representing
proceeds from the sale by the receiver of nroperty in which the
plaintiff had z securiity interesy, and that s53id sum, when so
paid, shall reduce <the unpzid principal bolzncs o wae note
held by Brunswick Corporacion, doted September 1, 15553, executed
by Marshall C. Ferrino and &nn Farrino.

IT IS FTURTELER ORDERED, ADSUDGED AND DUCREID by the Courw

that piaintif?, Brunswick Corporation,

the defendants, Marshall €. Ferrizo and
note ol September 1, 1965, for Tae sun ol $2z,924,25 nlus

interest therecs frowm the ist duy of Celoboer, -335, oo the rovle

f . o e P
5 188 Lo Tae ansund

of 10% wer annum plus a ressonsile alicraey



37.375% of ail moneys the receiver nas on aand aliter acauct-
ing from such sums $3,945.12 aliccable to income irom imperial

Apartments.

iT IS FURTHER ORDZRED, ADJULGED and DECREED by viae Court
that the mortgage of First Federalil Bavings & Loan Assccilation
of Coffeyville, dated November 16, 1862, is a first and prier
lien upon the follewing property securing said judgmeni, to-wit:

The East Half (E/2) of Lots 2 and 3,
CANFIELD SUBDIVISICN to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Ckiahona, ac-
cording to the recorded Plat thereof
(said property being the same as

Lot 2, Bleck 1, SKZLLY DRIVE COURT
ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, according to the
recorded Plat thereoi) LISS AND EX-
CEPT the West 174,34 feet ci the
North 183 feet oi Lot 2, Skelly Drive
Court Addition, according to the re-
corded Plat thereof,

- and -

The Easgt 130 feet ol Lot 1, CANFIELD

SUBDIVISION to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Oxlzhomz, ac-

cording to the recorded Plat thereof.
That the mortgage of Brunswick Corporaticn, dated September 1,
1965, is a wvalid and subsisting second morigage lien upon the
above property less and except the Jast 130 feet of Lot 1, CAN-
FIELD SUBDIVISION to the City of Tulsa, and is second only to
the foregeoing first morigage oi First Federas Savings & Loan

Association of Coflfeyville, and secures tne payament of the prin-

]
jod
cr
o
=2
&)
H
(%]
ct
o]
O
by

cipal sum of $32,924.23 plus interest thereo
10% per annum from the lst day of October, 1965, together witi

a reasonable attorney's fee in the sum ol $1,250.00. Tha

Roger Clark d/b/a Roger Clark Plumbing'Company, has a valic

ana subsisting materialman’s lien against the above properiy
less and except the EFast 130 feet of Lot 1, CANFIELD SUBDIVISION
ta the Citly of Tulsa, in the amount of 672,14, plus interesl,

. FR

costs and attorney's fees, which lien is infericr to whe

TSR

nortgage of First Federal Sovings & Lozn associztion of Coiley-
viile and the second morigasoe of IErunswick Cleorporation.

YIS FURTHER CRDERID, ~ADJUSCED ond DECRLLD by the Courstk
that he defendant, Firsi Foderals Sovings £ Deota Assacliziion of

Coifeyville, have judgment aguainst the delfendunts, Marsanli .



of $1,230.00. TFurther, sald judgmenl shall be credited
with the sum of $2,750.00 recceived Ircm the receiver,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED and DaCiBRD by the
Court that the intervening defendant, Sherman Enix, have
Judgment against the defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, in
the amount of $21,578.00, together with interest thercon
at the rate of 6% per annum from Augusti 1, 1966, until paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUZGZD and DECREED by the Court
that the defendant, Welbilt Corporation, have judgment against
the defendant, Marshall C. Ferrino, in the amount of $3,578.00,
together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from March 14, 1965, together with a reasonable attorney's
fee in the amount of $3530.00.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court
that the defendant, First Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation
of Coffeyville, have judgment against the defendants, Marshall
C. Terrino, Ann Ferrino, and Colonial Arms Apartments, Inc. on
its note dated November 16, 196Z, in the amount of $189,455.96
plus interest in the amount of $25,925.27, plus interest at
the rate of 65% per annum from the lst day of June, 1970, until
the date of this Order, plus interest at the rate of 10% per
annum from the date of this Order until such judgment be paid.
Further, said Iirst Federal Bavings & Lean Assoclation of Coliley-
ville is granted judgment against saild defendants for the sunm
of $10,111.69 for delinquent zd valorem taxes paid, t(he sum of
$ 40.00 as abstracting expense, the sum of $8,000.00 as =z
reasonable attorney's fee, the sum of $11,773.00 as the allo-
cated share of the receiver's and the ﬁttorneys' fees, and the
sums of $1,037.00 and $13,360.00 as expenses of this receiver—
ship incurred for the use of persconal properiy, 211 said sums
to bear interest at the rate of 10% per annum Jrom the date
hereol. That sald defendants, Marshali C. Fofrino, Laa Ferrino,

and Colenial Arms Apartments, Inc., shouid be credited with



Ferrino, Ann Ferrineo, and Celonizi Arms Aparimenis, Iac. on
the note executed by said defendants on tihe 18th cay of June,
1963, in the amount of $287,320.48 plus accrued interest in the
amount of $38,975.70 plus intercst at the rate of 63% per annum
from June 1, 1970, until the date oi this Crder, plus interest
at the rate of 10% per annum from the date of this Order until
paid, Further, said defendant, Firsi TFederal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville, shall have judgmeni in the zmounti
of $12,423.38 for delinquent ad valorem tmxes paid, the sum of
$ 20.00 as abstracting cexpense, the sum of $28,732.00 as
a reasonable attorney's fee, the sum of $16,989.00 as the alle-
cated share of the receiver's and zttorneys' fees, ihe sum of
$30,000.00 and $7,463.00 as compensation for the use of persoconal
property and fixtures, all saild sums to bear interest at the
rate of 10% per annum from the date hereof until paid, That the
defendants, Marshall C. Ferrino, Ann Ferrino, and Colonial Arms
Apartments, Inc,, should be credited with 53.933% of &1l moneys
the receiver has on hand avallable for distribution after de-
ducting from such sums $3,945.12 allocable te income from Imper-
ial Apariments,
IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREFD by the Court
that the mortgage of First Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation
of Coffeyville, dated June 19, 1953, is a first and prior liien
upon the following propertcy securing said Judgment, to-wit:
The South Half (3/2) of Lot i,
Block 1, SKELLY DRIVE £oU0aT
ADDITION, a Resubdivisiocn ol
Lot 3 and part ol Lot 2, Can-
field Subdivision, Tulzz Counly,
State of Oklahowa, nccording o
the recorded Plat thereotf,

That the mortgage of Brunswick Corporation dated September I,

—

S5, is a valid and subsisting second morbgage lien upon tie
above property and is second cxly to thoe feoregoing fiost mori-~
gage of First Federal Savings & Lozn Association of Coiffeyviile,
ané secures the payment of the orincinal sun ol

interest thereon at tne rate cf 10% per aznwn from the Ist day



of October, 1965, together with o reasoncvle attorucy’s Joe

in the sum of $1,2530.00. That oo Clark

Plumbing Company, has a valid and subsisting materialman’s
lien against the above proporiy in the cmount of $67Z.1:4
plus interest, costs and atieorney's Iees, which lien is in-
ferior to the first mortgage oi Flirst Federal Savings & Loan
Association of Coffeyville and the second mortgage oi Bruns-—
wick Corporation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by ithe Court
that the defendant, First Federal Savings & Loan Asscciation
of Coffeyville, have judgment against the defendants, Marshall
C. Ferrino and Ann Ferrino, on their note dated September 253,
-

1962, for the sum of $46,382.51 with interest accrued ia the

amount of $6,280.97 plus interest thercon at the ratae of 6%
per annum from the lst day of June, 1970, untii the date here-
of, and interest at the rate ol 10% per annum Lthereon Irom
the date herecf. TFurther, First Federai Savings & Loan Associ-
ation of Coffeyville shall have judgment ageinst sald defend-
ants for the sum of $2,678.86 paid for delinquent ad valorem
taxes, the sum of § 35.00 abstracting expense, and the
sum of $3,000.00 as a reasonable attorney's fee, the sum of
$2,738.00 as the allocated share o2 the costs ¢f recelver's
and attorneys' fees, the sum of $1,740.00 for the use oi per-
sonal property, all said sums to kear interest at the rate of
10% per annum thereon from the date hercof. That said judg-
ment shall be credited with the sum of $3,%45.12 as income from
profitable operations from Imperial Aporimencs and shzll fuxrther
be credited with 8.6%2% of aill the monéys the recelver may have
on hand for distribution over and above sald $3,843.12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDZRED, ADSJUGED and DECREXD by the Couxy
tiaat the mortgage of First Federal Savings & Loan Association
ol Coffeyville, dated Septemboer 25, 18§82, is o first aand pricy

lien upon the following properiy securing sald judgment, to-wil:

J'1
6]
0

nart of Tracy
GARDIN TARMS, an
ulza County, State of

more particulariy descr




Beginning at the Noriiacasl corn
ol said Tract Iy wnee Wost
feet to a point of beginniag
West 74.6 feet; Thence Scuii 1G6-. .
Jeet; Thence Lasmt 74.6 feei; Thence
North 164.5 ieet to the point of
beginning.

]

That the defendant, L. E. Duan, hasg a vaiid aad subsisting
judgment and lien against the above property sccuring the
payment of $75,239.82 plus interest at the rate of 8% per
annum from the 20th day of November, 18¢4, which judgment
lien is second and inferior to the first morigage lien of
First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville.

o

That the mortgage oif Brunswick Corporation, ted September 1,
1565, constitutes a vaiid, subsisiing mortigage upon the above
property subject only to the first mortgage oif First Federal
Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville and securing the
principal sum of $32,924.23 plus initerest thereon at the

rate of 10% per annum from tine lst day of Cetcber, 3965, and

250,00, That the

l\‘;

a reasonable attorney's fee in the sum ol $i,
mortgage lien of Brunswick Corporaticn and the Judgment lien

of L. E. Dunn are co-equal iiens; that any recovery Irom a
foreclosure sale of the above piroperty, which is allocable

to such co-equal liens, shall be shared 30% by Bruanswick Cor-
poration and 70% by L. E. Duan until their respeciive liens

have been satisfied. That the defendant, Atlas TFence Company,
Inc., has a valid and subsisting judgment lien againsi the zbove

property in the amount of $5,%8%.23 plus interest thereon at the

rate of 6% per annum from Sentember 22, 1958, plus $450.00 attorney's

L

fees and $50.00 costs, which judgment Lien is inferior to

o,

first mortgage lien of First TFederal Sévings & Loan Amsociation
of Coffeyville, the judgment lien oi L. E, Dunn, and vae mortgage

lien of Brunswick Corporaticn,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUSEED and DECRELD by the Court

thati the three mortgages of First Federal Eavings & Loan fszoci-

ation oi Coffeyville and the morigage ol Brunswick Corscracion

. o1ty ) b

are in default, and that, therelore, said moriguges, vogelaol
wiih wie judgmenl licns of couger Choavi Ao/ Joror JhiaikK Uhoaos

-

Ceupany, L. A. Dunin and Attt

Ty Vo am gy om R Yoen e e g ey
PSR aYa) C\hu‘)a’\.;:-‘/’y SO0, D8 LGSO Lol




uponl the respective properties wiih
are hevrein found to be liens.

I7 IS FURTHEL ORDERED, ADJSULGED and DICHIED by the
Court that, upon application, & Epeciai Dxecution and

Order of Sale issue by the Cierk of utnis Couri, direciing

-

the U. S. Marshal for the Northern BDistrict of Ckizhcna to
levy upon, as upon execution, and to procced to advertise
and sell, with appraisement, at public sale to the highest
bidder, according to law, the following described tracts
of real property, to-wit:

TRACT I

The East Hali (£/2) of Lois 2 and 2,
CANFIELD SUBDIVISION to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, ac-
cording to the rccoraesd Bint thereof
{s2id property being the same as

Lot 2, Bleock i, SKILLY DRIVE COURT
ADDITION to tihe Cicy of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Qklahoma, accordinz 1o tiae
recorded Plat tanersor) LISS AND EX-
CEPT the West 174.24 feet of ihe
North 165 feet of Lot 2, Skelily Drive
Court Additios, according to the re-—
corded Plat thereol.

TRACT I1I

The East 130 feet of Lot 1, CAWSIELD
SUBDIVISION to the City of Taulsa,

Tulsa County, State coif Ciklzhoma, ac-
cording to the recorded Plat thereof.

TRACT ¥II

)

The South Halif (8/2) of Lot 1, =
SKELLY DRIVE COURT ADDITION, a lesub-
division of Lot 3 and nart of Lot Z,
Canfield Subdivision, Tuisa Couniy,
State of Oklahoma, according to the
recorded Plat thereof,

TRACT IV

A part o Tract & in Block 1, OZLRX
GARDIN FARMS, an Ladition to Tulssa,
Tulisa County, Sitate ol Cklahc ey
particularly dc Dad N
at the Northeist corner of said
Thence Wast 5.4 feetl o & point of So-
ginning; Thencce Westl 74,86 feet; W .
South 164.5 feet; Tieance Tast 74.C
Thence North 164,35 feet te the poing
beginning.

seribed as:  Deglun

That each of the above tracis shall be separately oiflerad

s80.d; that Tracts I and II comprising

—_ i



Federal Sovings & Loan Association of Collceyvilice, daied

November 16, 1862, shall be marsialiled; that Troct 11
shall first be sold prior te Tract ¥; that after the
sale of such Tract ITY, Tract I may be sold to satisfy the
unpaid balance of the judgmeant ond morigonge lilien ol first
Federal Savings & Loan Association ol Colfeyvilie agaionst
such tract. That the procceeds of ench such sale saall be

paid vo the Clerk of Lhis Court Lo be applicd scparalely

wilh respect to cach i(ract soid, as follows:

FIRST: in payment ol the costs of tnils action
and the sale as sald costs are nerein
allocated;

SECOND: in paymoent of any unsaid taxes cue

against Tne property scld;

THIRD: in payment of the judgment and lien

herein rencered in favor of First ed-
eral Savings & Loan Associaticn of
Coffeyvilie with respect to the pro-
perty sold; and

FOURTH : the balance, if zny, to the Clerk of
this Court to zwaiIi its Iurther order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED and SECREED by the
Court that upon coanfirmation ¢i said sale, all the parties
herein (except any party purchasing at such sale) shall be
forever barred, foreclosed and enjoined from assertiing or
claiming any right, title, interest,

redemption in or to said real ecstate

SoJLGn OF TS
ROSTHERN DISTR:

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE
AND TO FORM:

Attorney for Plaintif{, Brunswick
Corporation

T S
Als L2

Atiloraey ror Defendant, r ¢
eral Savings & Loan As=sociction
of Coffayville

Atioriey for Der
Liture Company,




Attorney for Deiendant, Internaiional
Equipment Leasing Corp.

Attorncy for Defendant, General mlec-
tric Credit Corporation

Rlleorncy {or Deleidant, L. L. Dunn

Aliloracy flor Defendanis, Marsic.: C.
Tarrine, Ann TFerriane, and Colonial
Arms Apartments, Inc., ankd Gus
Messina

Attorney for Defendantis, Sherman Eanix
and Welbilt Corporation

Attorney for Defendant, Roger Cigrk
d//a Roger Clark Plumbing Company

Attorney for Defendant, Atlas Fence
Company, Inc.

Attorney for Receiver, Paul E. Saker

Irvine . Ungerman, Co-Receiver

~00-



MG:bm
5/26/70

LAW OFFICE®
UNSERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGIRMAN
& Lutem

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULKA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE URITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

AMERICAN BILTRITE RUBBER COQ., INC., )
BOSTON WOVEN HOSE & RUBBER DIVISION, )
a corporation, % /
Plaintiff. }
Ve } Civil Action )
) No. 70-C-37
THE HAPPY COMPANY, INC., a corporatlon, ;
Defendant.. ) E l L. E D
JUN =51970
v 4 , _/'I‘
ORDER CONFIRMING SALE JEL

, CLERK
* W 8. DISTRICT: COURT,
NOW, on this ﬂ: day of May, 1970, there came on for hearing

before the United States District Judge, Allen E. Barrow, Recelver's Report of
Sale of assets located &t the debtors place of business in Ft{. Smith, Arkansas,
and the Court having considered the Recelver's Report finds thet sajd report
should be confirmed in &ll respects and the Receiver, Robert E. Baker, is
bereto authorized and directed to turn over to The Unlaub Co., Inc. certain
assets as shown In Recelver's Report of sale free and clear of any liens,
claims and demands.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the Receiver's Report
of Sale to The Unlaub Co., Inc. of the assets located at the Ft. Smith store
of the above named defendaht 1s hereby confirmed in all respects and that the
Receiver 1s hereby suthorized and directed to turn over all of the assets as’

shown in Receiver's Report for the sum of $10,693.06.

United States DIstrict Judge.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

Unlted States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )} CIVIL ACTION NO. 63-C-255
)
Vs, }  Tracts Neos. 423-1
) b23.2
174.68 Acres of Land, More or Less, } L23-3
Situate in Rogers County, State of 423E-1
Oklahoua, and Helien M. Sleup, et } Lhz3E-2
8l and Unknown Qwners, ) L423R-3 -
) Lo3p-k El L.ED
Defendants. }
JUN1 11970
m Jobn H, rue :
J UD G M B N T WYL dle L U_CLERN

U. S. DISTRICT: COURT:

How, on this {f day of June, 1970, this matter cowes on
for disposition on application of the pleintiff, United States of Amerlcs,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners, filed herein cn
May 5, 1970, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advieed by counsel for the plaintif{f, Tinds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment epolies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are deseribed
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of process has been nerfected either personally or by
publicetion notice es provided by Rule 71lA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all persons who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Coupleint
filed herein give the United States of Americs the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on August 20, 1963, the United States of Awerica filed its Declara-
tion of Taeking of such tracts of land, and title to the estates taken in
such tracts should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such instrument.



6.

Siaultaneously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court ze estimated cowpensa-
tion for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money, part of which has been disbursed, es set ocut in paragraph 11
below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners, Ciled herein on May 5, 1970,
1s hereby accepted and adosted as a finding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to subject
tracts, as fixed by the Couwmission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

g,

A deficilency exists between the amount deposited as estimeted
Just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Coumis-
sion and the Court as just cowpensation, and a sum of wmeney sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the @overnment. This defici-
ency is set out in paragranh 11 below.

g.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subjecl tracts
are the only defendants asserting any ianterest in the estales condemned here-
in, all other defendants having either discleimed or defaulted. The named
defendants are the owners of the estates condeumned herein in the subject tract
and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just ccupensation.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property,
to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and aurposes
deseribed in the Declaration of Teking filed herein, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are barred forever from asserting any claim thereto.

il.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to

Just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracis is vested



in the defendants whose names ajpear below in this ocaragraph. The Report
of Commissioners of May 5, 1570, is hereby conlirmed and the swa therein
Tixed is adopted as the award of Jjust coupensatlion for subject tracts

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 423-1, 423.2, h23-3, 423E-1, 423E.2
423E-3 and 423E-%, TNCL.

Owners: Hellen M. Slewp, Hellen M. Slemp, Trustee, Annelle Slemn> LanfTord,
Trustee, and A. H. Sleup, Jr., Trustee, jointly

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners' Remort - - - - $95,647.00 $95,647. 00
Deposited as estimated comsensation - - - « - o ¢ ¢ « w - - - 92,500.00
Disbursed to owners - - - - - - - -« - - - - ©1,633.00
Balance due t0 OWDETS = ~ = = = = = = = - = $ L, o1k, 00

plus interest
Deposit deficiency  ~ - = - = & = o = & 0 4 v o . - - - u $ 3,1h7.00

1z.
It Te Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall jay into the Registry - of this Court for the bene-
fit of tihe landowners the deposit deficiency for subject tracts, as shown

in paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency st the rate of

61x per cent (6%) per ennum from August 20, 1968, until the date of denosit

of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the degosit for

subject tracts in this civil action. The Clerk of this Court then shall

disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts to Hellen M. Slenp, Hellen

M. Slemp, Trustee, Annelle Slemz Lanford, Trustee, and A. H. Slemp, Trustee,

Jointly, the sum of $4,014.030 plus all eccrued interest on the deposit

deficiency. - .
;{’Ma/ 7 myﬂuc&f
UNITED STATES DYISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

2 Deants & 2N Laea.
Frank E. McAhear
Attorney, Department oi Justice

Wasnington, D. C. 20530

TRRE



NENDALL L

AUTH PATRIC

TNGE AND L

HOVE FEDIIR
ASSOCIATION OF OWLALCAA, ) S
. v

resident corpoiaiicn,

ORDISA
UPOXN

Upon sipulolass of EIUSLAN o RO LDV
sadiiied act Dl Ll e, e RN e
TS s owrT T T - - - T -
dodoaD e imoLLal S s R e ‘. . N N T PR L.A\\'I‘ .\...1(;
Gl s . . . [ T N

DAaTLn

RN S



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM J. McPARTLAND,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

W
No. 69-C-184

BERKSHIRE LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a corporaticn,

Defendant.

FILED

JUN 111970

| CLE
1. $. DISTRICT Goppn 4.
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

|
Comes now Willlam J. McPartland, plaintiff herein, and dismisse’s

the above styled lawsult with prejudice to a future refiling thereof !

William J, McPartland

A Y

C. Rabon Martin
Crowe & Thieman
Attorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the [‘2 day of > rere) , 1970,
I mailed a true and exact copy of the above Dismi sal ith Prejudice to the

attorney of record for defendant, Charles P. Gotwals; Jr., Fourth National

Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, B m
( @%4 ﬂ&

C. Rabon Martin




L U UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR fimi.
RORTHERY DISTRICTY OF OKLATOMA

United States ol America,
Plalntifl,
VB, Civil Ho. JO=Cel
Kenpeth Edward Baysinger and )
Marcie Arm Baysinger, William A.
Koys exd Vera C. hmys, and Alton
Bugsne Van Aernsm and Mary Mergeret

Ven Aernsu, F:[ LE D

Defendants.
cndente LAUNT 11970

Ao 0 CLERK
JUXMENT OF PORKCLOSURE  Y-'S. DISTRICT COURT,

THIS MATTER QOMES on for consideration this ‘é’___{_an\v of June,
i970. The defendants, Kenneth Bdward Beysinger apd Mercia Ann Baysinger,
Williem A. Kxys snd Vera (. Kays, snd Alion Lugene Van Asrnam znd Mary
Margaret Ven Aernam, sppesring not.

The Cowrt being fully sdvised and having exauined the file herefn
finde that lsgal serviee by publication was made upon the defendunts,

Kennieth Edvard Beaysinger and Marcisa Ann Baysinger, snd Alton Eugone

Van Aesrnam and Mary Mayrgaret Ven Aernem, ms sppears by Proof of Publicsation
filed herein on June 9, 1970, end personal service wes made on the defendants,
Willard A. Kaye end Vara C. Kays, in thig state, on Februsiy 13, 1970,
requiring them o answer the compleint £iled herein not more than twenty

(20) days after serviee of sumioms, and it sppearing thrt seid defendanmts
have failed to file sn apswer herein and thelr defmult hus been cntered

by the Clerk of this Couwrt; and

The Court further finds that thie is & puit based upon a mortgege
note andliforeclomue o0 & real property nortzage securin: sald mortgage note
on the following described real property located in Tulos, Tuls: County,
Oklahomn, within the Northern Judieial District of Oklehome:

Lot Two (2), Bloek Seventcen (17), Velicy
View Aeres Addltion to the Clty of Tulsa,
Tolsa Coumty, Oklahane, according to the
recorded plat therool;

The Court further finds that the weterial allegetion of Plaintiff's
Camplaint sre tru: and eorrect;

That the defendents, Kennetl Hdvard Beysinger end :lhircla Ann
Heysinger, did, on Saptember 106, 1060, cxecute end deliver o the Admdnistretor
of Vetersns Affeirs, their morteage and morbzage note for tu: sue of §9,500.40,
vith ivterest thercon at the yate of & vpor wnom and furthor poviding for

the payment of monthly instellments of principal and intovesty wud



It farther appears thet the devendsnts, Willsx® 2. ¥oyn sad
Vera C. Kbys, have or elain seme ri b, titde, o inberest L. ~nd to the
premlses Lergin boing foreclosed by reasou of o Weriaoly iwed, dubed
Beptember 50, liiu, and filed of record iu bhe Offlee of Ghe Gowrby levk
of Tulse Cowby, cklahs, in Beok <f((, Pace 593, on Noveiber 3, 1966,
but dn this rewrid, plaintiff states thet vistever right, title, or
interest the delendsnte, Willanl A. Kays sod Vers C. Keys, Leve in snd to
sald propeaty belng foreclosed lerein is Junlor and inferior %o the first
mortghge lien ol this plaintify; and

It fwrther eppetrs that the defendents, Alton Eugene Ven Asynem
end Mery Mergarat Vem Aernsm, hove op cledm sowe right, title, or interest
in and €0 the prendszes herein beling foreclosed Wy ressou of & (eneral
Werranty Deed, dated Oectober 2, 1960, end £iled of vecord in bthe Office
of the Cpunty Clerk of Tulsa County, Okdahama, in Book Uik, Puge 15Lk, on
October 3, 1368, but in thie repard, plaintiff stetes that vhatever right,
title or interest the defendantn, Alton Eugenc Ven Aermm and lMnpy Mergaret
Van Aernam, have in and to said property being foreclosed herein is Jundlos
and inferior to the firet wartzege lden of thls pleintilf; mnd

It further sgpears thet the defendsnts, Kennell bdward Beyeinger
and Marcis Ann Beysinger, willsrd A. Kpys snd Vers C. Kays, ond Alton Eugene
Van Asrnam snd Mayy Mergaret Van Asrnem, made defauvlt under the tesme of
the aforesaid mortgage note s mortenge Ly ressgon of their fallure to make
monthly installuents dwe therecn an Jwe 1, 1969, whieh default has emmbinued
end that hy resson thepeof the defendents sre aow indebted to the Patmtifs
in the sum of $9,313.T1, a8 unpaid principal, with interest thercom at the
rate of 6F par annum frem Mune 1, 1509, until paid, plus tle cost of this
action acerued wnd secyuing.

IT Is THEREMOKRE ORDERED, ADJOIGED snd DECREED {icit the Plainbiff,
United Btates of Ameyiesm, have and recover Julgment ageinst the defendsnts,
Kenneth Bdwoord Baysinger and Marels Ann Daysinger, wWillla 4. ioys and
Vers (. Kays, and Altcn Eugens Van Acvnern and Mary Margorct Ven Aernas,
for the sum of $5,313.71, with interost at the rate of Sin (£) per cent
per agmun frou June 1, 1969, wmtil peid, nlus the cont ol this sctdon
socrusd and sceruing, pdus the som of $04.00 expended for Abstructing Pees,

and the sur of $7.50 expended Tor the preservoblon of prapertyp tud



If 0 GORTHER ORDERED, ADFUDILD and DECEERD that apoa foflure of
tie defendants to eatisfy PleinbiffVs money julssent herain, an Order of
dale shall issus Yo the Unibed fbatoes Murshel for the Hortlern Distrlet of
Olcishome, cousdlay hie 4o advertise end soll, with sppiodsencnt, the sbovee
deseribed el property and epply the proceels thereof ju suobisfaction of
Pladnatift's judgment. The residue, if mny, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to avait further omdey of {he Court.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED end DECHEED that from and efter
the eale of sald property, wmder and by virtus of this Judpment end decree,
the defendants and each of them end al) persons claiming ander them since
the f1ling of ihe complaint bherelin be sand they are forever barred s
foreclosed of amy right, title, interest or e¢ladm in or to tho real property
or any part thereod.

g %)
Sl TS
~ (f( Cocon - %
TRITED OTATES DIDTRICT JUBGH

APPFROVED:

Assigtant U. 8. Attomey






IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,

VS,

FILED

JuUn1 11870

John H. Poe ¢| gRK]
U. §. DISTRICT COURT

OIL FIELD DRILLING COMPANY, an Oklahoma
Corporation, PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT LEASING
COMPANY, an Oklahoma Corporation, GAS
TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATION, INC., a Texas
Corporation, FRED G. LUKE, BARRY KRUG,
Individually and d/b/a Alpha-Omega,
ALVIN L. BAWKS, ROBERT TEMP,

Defendants.
No, CA 70-C-93
Civil

et et el e o et e e L Sl b et b e e e e b

ORDER _FQR TRANSFER OF VENUE

The Defendants, Bernard T. Krug and Robert Temp, having
moved for an Order of this Court transferring the venue of this
cause to the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, and said Motion having duly come to be
heard on this Aégi; day of June, 1970; and the Court having
considered the Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of
the Defendants' Motion to Transfer and having received the res-—
ponse of the Plaintiff to the Motion to Transfer, including the
Plaintiff*s Stipulation to the transfer of the cause on grounds
set forth in Section 1404 (a) of Title 28, United States Code, and
this Court being fully advised; and it appearing to this Court
that the Defendants' Motion for Transfer of Venue should be granted
for the convenience of the parties and witnesses and in the interest
of justice as provided in Section 1404(a) of Title 28, United States

Coge,



IT 1S ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this action be
transferred from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma to the United States Distriet Court for thei
Northern District of California. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk
of this United States District Court for the Northern District of
Cklazhoma be and he hereby is directed to transfer all reccords
and papers in this action to the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California together with a
certified copy of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the time for
the Defendants, Bernard T. Xrug and Robert Temp to plead or answer
be and the same is hereby extended to twenty (20) days after the
transfer to the United States Digstrict Court for the Nerthern

District of California has been effected.

DATED ‘_jo /é /7SO

I

- P
- o -:

Covc Ol TN L

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

D



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IFOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLATIOMA

WILLIAM J, McPARTLAND,

Plaintiff,

/

No. 69-C-184

Vs,

BERKSHIRE LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendant.

B v

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF CROSS-COMPLAINT

Comes now Berkshire Life Insurance Company, defendant
and cross-claimant, and hereby dismisscs its Cross-Complaint in the
above entitled action with prejudice,

e

e s

ARy ‘} i "/ A

/ e e ..—/w/
For GABLE, GOTWALS, HAYS, RUBIN & FOX
Attorneys for Berkshire Life Insurance Company,
Defendant and Cross-Claimant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. G. BOUTELL and CARL ARTHUR MILER

Plaintiffs,

V& . No. 69-C=-215

WARREN VOLK and WILSON-VOLK, INC.,

Defendants.

FILED

JUN 121975

JUDGMENT U S, isTRICT %ﬁg?
’ )

Now con this 12th day of May, 1970, the above stated
case coming on regularly to be heard, after consideration of
all the evidence of both parties and the arguments of counseil
for both parties, orally and by brief, and after all due pro-
ceedings, and the findings of fact and conclusions of law, it
is ordered, adjudged and decreed as follows:

First: That Claim 6 of the United States Letters
Patent No. 2,674,957, which was granted to Carl Arthur Miler,
of Portland, Oregon, on April 13, 1954, for an amusement device
running on tracts, is invalid and veid.

Second: Because the c¢laim is invalid the defendant,
Wilson-Volk, Inc., does not infringe upon Claim No. & of United
States Letters Patent No. 2,674,557, by the sales and public
use of an amusement device running on tracks known as the
"Galaxie".

Third: That the complaint be dismissed at plaintiff's
cost.

Dated this 11th day of June, 1970.

Onited States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

FRATES PROPERTIES, INC., a corporation
and JOHANNA I, FRATES, Trustee for the
Benefit of RAMONA M, FRATES, JOSEPH A.
FRATES, IV and STEPHEN I. FRATES,

Plaintiffs

vs. Civil No. 6631
COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, TIMMIE J. RYAN, WILLIAM F.
POULQOS and the NATIONAL BANK OF
COMMERCE OF TULSA, a National Banking
Association,

FEILED

}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)

JUN 1 51970
Defendants _.‘, R CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT COURT;
y JUDGMENT ‘

On this é'é day of June, 1970, the above entitled action comes
on for hearing the Special Master's Report and the amendment thereto
and the Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment. The Plaintiffs appear-
ing by their Counsel of record, I'. Paul Thieman, Jr., the Defendants
Community National Life Insurance Company {Community) and Joe B,
Hunt, Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma, and Receiver
of Community National Life Insurance Company (The Receiver) appearing
by their Counsel cof record L. K. Smith and Dickson M. Saunders, and
remaining defendants Jimmie J. Ryan, William F. Poulos, and the
National Bank of Commerce, alsoc appearing by their respective Gounsel
ol record, whercupen the Court having duly considered the Spocilal
Master's Reports, the Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment, the
briefs, oral argument and statement of Counsel and being otherwise
fuily and sufficiently advised in the premises:

IT IS ORDERED

1. The report of the Special Master and the amendment
thereto is hereby accepted and approved, except as the same may be

modified by this order.



2. That Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment for a decres
of specific performance of an agreement of compromise and settlement
as set forth in the third defense to the amended answer of Community
and The Receiver be and the same is hereby sustained.

3. That Community and The Receiver duly execute and deliver
to the Plaintiff, Frates Properties, Inc., appropriate deeds conveying
all of their right, title, interest and equity in and to the following
described real estate, together with any and all improvements located
thereon and all of the appurtenances thereunto appertaining, to-wit:

a. The South 7,366 feet of Tracts 68, 69, 70, 72 and 73;
Tract 74 except the North 14, 194 feet; the East 470 feet
of Tract 75 except the North 14, 194 feet; the South 1500
feet of the West 673 feet of Tract 75; the South 1500 feet
of Tract 76, all of the 1913 Survey of San Pedrc Lands,
according to the Map thereof filed for record April 28,
1515 under Reception No. 13803, Costilla County records;
excepting from the above des¢ribed property the land
described in the following deeds, recorded in Book 137 at
Page 85, Book 78 at Page 358 and Book 100, Page 108;

Tracts 27, 28, 29 and 71 of the 1913 Survey of San Pedro
Lands according to the Map therecof filed for record April
28, 19I5, under Reception No. 13803, in Costilla County:

Tots 1 and 2 of Tract 26 of the 1913 Survey of the San Pedro
Lands, according to the Map thereof filed April 28, 1915,
under Reception No. 13803, same lying and being in parts
of Sections 25, 26 and 36 in Township 2 North, Range 72
West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, according to the
Costille Estates Survey, so-called, said Lot ! being also
described as follows:

Beginning at a point from whence the Southeast corner of
Section 25, Township 3 North, Range 72 West of the 8Sixth
Principal Meridian, bears South 28Y 4' East 5152 feet;
thence South 170 22" West 1717.2 feet; thence North

720 28 West 3148 feet; thence North 170 22' East 2040 feet;
thence South 720 38' Tast 1430 feet; thence South 520 36
Last 752.3 feet; thence South 709 19' East to point of
beginning, containing 135.86 acres, more or less;

Together with all water and water rights, ditches and ditch
rights and rights-of-way appurtenant to or used in connacc-
tion with the above described property, incli  ing, but not
by way of limitation, 4.287 cubic feet of water per second
of time from the Cerro Ditch, Pricrity No. 11, and a prorata
interest in the Cerro Ditch; all of the above described
property being located in Costilla County, State of Colorado.

_2-




b. All of Sections 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30 and the 5} of Section
27, the N3, and the Sw?t, and the NI 8T} of Section 31, and
the N} N1 of Section 33, all located in Township 27 South,
Range 60 West, of the Sixth Principal Meridian, and
The N}, and the NY8W2, and the SE} of Section 24, and the
NEZ, and the E3 Nw}, and the SE} of Section 25, all located
in Township 27 South, Range 61 West, of the Sixth Principal
Meridian, and
All of Section 1, and the L} of the EY of Section 2, and the
N%— of the NI of Section 12, all being located in Township
28 Scuth, Range 61 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian;

All of the above described real estate being located in las
Animas County, Colorado, and containing 7240 acres more
or less.

4, That in the event either The Receiver or Community should
fail to execute and deliver said deeds to the above described real estate
within 5 days from the date of this order, this Judgment shall cperate as
a transfer and deed to Frates Properties, Inc., of all the right, title,
interest and equity of Community and The Receiver, in and to the above
described real estate, the improvements thereon and the appurtenances
thereto.

5. That The Receiver is hereby ordered to pay unto Frates Properties,

Inc,, the sum of § }f ’\; f:’ /, under the following agreements and
7

stipulation of Counsel for Community, The Receiver and I'rates Properties, Inc.

&. That Community and The Receiver have pald in full
all of the real estate taxes due and owing on the above
described real estate for the years 1968 and 1969.

b. That all matured payments of principal and interest due
on the notes which are secured by Deeds of Trust
covering the real estate described in Paragraphs 3{a)
and (b) hereof have been paid and the same are not
in default at the present time. Said Deeds of Trust
are as follows:

Costilla County, Colorado Property; Deed

of Trust executed by Qtis Jenkins securing
Powell-Roach Company dated September 12,
1968 and recorded Sceptember 25, 1968 in

Book 190 at Page 1031 of the records of the
Recorder of Costilla, Colorado, securing the
sum of $62,000.00. Tas Animas County,
Colorade Property; Deed of Trust dated Sep-
tember 12, 1968, recorded September 13, 1968,

-3~




Rook 717, Page 66 of the recerds of the Clerk
and Recorder of Las Animas County, Colorado
to secure a note payable to B. James Jokerest
and Carcl ©. Jokerest in the amount of $118,000.00.

¢. That there are no other liens or encumbrances upen the
above described real estate created by Community,
The Receiver or either of them, it being understood and
agreed that the above described real estate is free
of all liens and encumbrances except those specified
above.

d. That any and all rents received or accruing to Community
or The Receiver from the ahove described real estate
shall inure for the benefit of Frates Properties, Inc.,
and shall belong to Frates Properties, Inc.

e, That The Receiver shall pay any required revenue stamps
to transfer the above described real estate to Frates
Properties, Inc.

f. That no one is in possession of the above described real
estate claiming an adverse interest to Community or The
Receiver.

g. The Receiver and Community shall surrender to Frates
Properties, Inc. any abstracts of title covering the
above described property, which they have in their
possession or control.

6. This Court retains jurisdiction to resolve any dispute between
Community, The Receiver, and Frates Properties, Inc., with respect to the
matters ag. set forth in the above Paragraph 5.

7. That the title to the following described real estate is hereby
vested in The Receiver, free and clear of any rights, liens, claims and
demands of the Plaintiffs, to-wit:

The following described real property located in the City
of Tulsa, County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

Lots 5 and 6 and the southerly 25 feet of Lot 7, Block 1086,
original townsite of the City of Tulsa, according to the
recorded plat thereof, together with the improvements
thereon, commonly referred to as the "Daniel Building®,
"Simmons Building” and "Commonwealth Building"”, and

That portion of the alley situated and lying between Lots
4 and 5, in Block 106, of the Qriginal Town of Tulsa,
Oklahema, being contiguous to the Southerly 90 feet of

the easterly boundary of said Lot 5, described as follows,
to-wit:




Commencing at the southcasterly corner of Lot 5 in Block
106, Original Town, Tulsa, Oklahoma; thence in o northerly
direction along the easterly line of said Lot 5, & distance
of 90 feet to a point; thence 90 degrees to the right, a
distance of 0.2 feet to a point; thence in a southerly
di direction along a straight line to a point on the easterly
production of the southerly line of said Lot 5, said point
being 0.3 feet easterly from the southeasterly corner of
sald Lot 5; thence wesicrly along the said easterly
production of the southerly line of said Lot 5, a distance
of 0.3 feet to the southeasterly corner of said Lot 5, and
point of beginning; the same being the property vacated
by Ordinance #4794 of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma on
the 18th day of june, 1943,
provided, however, that The Receiver or Community pay and discharge
all notes as they mature which are secured by mortgages of record
against sald real estate on which the Plaintiffs or either of them may
be personally liabls.
8. That Plaintiff's complaint against Community and The Re-
ceiver is hereby dismissed with prejudice to any future action or actions.
9. The Plaintiffs shall surrender to The Receiver for cancellation
the 62,000 shares of Community National Life Insurance Company Class
"A" non voting stock, which the Plaintifis received from Community in
oxchange for the real estate described in Paragraph 7 hereof, That such
stock so surrendered shall not be re~issued nor exchanged for any stock
issued by Community. This Court retains jurisdiction of this case for
the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Paragraph.
10. That the claim of Jimmie J. Ryan for judgment over and against
Community is hereby denied.
1t. That Plaintiff's complaint against the defendants William F.
Poulos, Jimmie J. Ryan and the National Bank of Commerce be and the
same is hereby dismissed.
12. That the Special Master Irvine E. Ungerman be and he is

hereby allowed a fee in the amount of $2,500.00 plus expense of $68.00,

and the same are hereby taxed as part of the costs of this action. That



the Plaintiffs shall pay one-half of the costs of the action and The
Receiver and Community jointly shall pay one-half of the costs of the

action.

Done in Open Court at Tulsa, Oklahoma, the day and year first above

written. g )
b S 2 |
é o gv fszj‘%/
Allen E. Barrow,
United States District Judge
Approyed: as\; to form: T N
/ //

g \ )]
’ / / /
V:/ ,\. - /" “'f ‘/ / o
L )

u)xttorney f073 tlffS/ //
/
i
ﬂ/»//&\/

At‘corney for Commumty
and The Receiver

Attordey for William F. Poulcs ,
5 M&uuv‘/ 9) / tesdt-

AtLorney M’Natlonal Rank
of Commerce




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE
NORTHEHRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Auerica,

)

)

Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. T0-¢-61
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 5017, S017E-4,

) 5OLTE-S, 5017E-6,
14k, 73 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 50LTE-T7, SOLTE-8
Situate in Tulsa County, State of )
Oklahcma, and The Samd Springs )
)
)
)

Home, et al, and Unknown Owners,

EILED

Defendants.
JUN 161970
J UDGMETNT Johu Ho PMCLERIQ

1 U. S. DISTRICT: COURT

Now on this ¢§" day of June, 1970, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on four (4) ontion contracts, wherein the owners
have agreed upcn the amount of just comvensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
vlaintiff finds:

2,

This Judgment apslies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

i

Service of Process has been perfected either personally cor by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in naregrash 2 of the Ccmplaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on February 26, 197), the United States of America

filed its Deélaration of Taking of such described proverty, and title



to the described estates in such oroperty should be vested in the United
States of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Teking.
6.
On Tiling of the Declaration of Taking, there was devosited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in the subject tracts, a certain sua of money, and all of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 bhelow.
T.
On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the
estates teken in the subject tracts was the defendant whose name 1is
shown in paragraph 11 below. Such named defendant is the only person
asserting any Interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant
is entitled to receive the just compensaticn for the estates taken in
these tracts.
8.
The fermey owner of the subject iracts and the United States
of America have executed four (4) opticon contracts, each designated as
"Offer to Sell Real Property,” ss alleped in the Complaint, wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in parasgraph 11, and such
option contracts should be approved.
9.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are serticularly described
in the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to the extent
of the estate described in such Declaration of Taking filed herein, are
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
10.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts



vas the perty whose uame appears below In paragraph 11, and the right to
Jjust compensation for the estetes teken herein in these tracts is vested
in the party so named.

11,

It Is Further CRIERED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED that the option eon-
tracts, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed; snd the sum
therein fixed iz adopted as the award of Just compensation for the estates
condermned 4in sublect tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 501 017E-4, SO1TE-S,
€017E-6, 5017E~7 and SOLTE-8,

Incl,
Qwner:
Sand Springs Home
4vard of just compensstion pursuant to option contracts - - - $40,000,00
Deposlted as estimated compensstion - ~ - = =~ = = = = = - « = Lo, 000.00
Disbursed to QWher = = = = = = = = « o = - & = = o w = - - - $40,000.00

o 2 - !
J/ d’ 6—-[{'._;,.\,-' & . [g'& Ay e e,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED!

é/';l&a_ulb f.. di - [dﬂ_,(_ﬁ_‘uw

Frank E, McAnear, Attorney
Department of Justice




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Btates of Aneriea, ;

Plaintifs, g
V5. ; Civil No. T70-0-103
Arthur J. Pappell d4/b/a King Atyhur's -
Court, and Edna Pannell, his wife, § FILED

Defendente. JUN 151970

]
ROTICE OF DISMISSAL Mot fodon pre

VOB DISTRICT, COURY
COMES NOW the United States of Americs, by and throwh

its Attorney, Roberi P. Santee, Assistant United Stetes Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma, snd hereby gives its Notlce of
Dismiasel of this cause, without prejudics.
Dated this r‘g'“(/ﬁ dey of June, 1970.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NATHAN G. GRAHAM
{nited States Aghom%y

- /‘ R
5/ /._ﬂ e é{z A Mo Loy

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assiptant U. S. Attorney
Rm. 460, U. 5. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma

CERTIFICATE OF MAXLING

I hereby certify thet a true and correct copy of the sbove and
foregoing Notice of Dimmissal wes meiled to: Arthur J. Parmell and
BEdna Pannell, 1715 North Peoria, Tulsa, Oklahoma, with postage prepaid

L
thereon, on this 5’5 day of June 1970.
P ™
S,/’ /L ;fi 7‘L § // N g __{__L. ({;:Q

Robert P. Bantec




aad s
Shod uohon o

Gorryhill arnd

Cefendacts.

3
4
{
/
A
e
A
N
j
i
4
b
A
’J
3
)
N
bl
;

CLERK
DHSTRICT. COURT
TUDOIERT ¢ T

THIS FADTEN COMES on for consideration thic 1_// coy of Juno,

1870, Mie deferdents, Lloyd Al Terryhill end Avitic C.

ryhill, munecring

ar

ato i

The Couxrt bei

indz that due znd lesel worsonsl Cervices of swmens has becn nods

Weanvs, Lloyd A. Berryhill ond Artic C. Ceyii2i, dn

to orooer The aloint Tiled herodin net more

e

than tuenty (20) doys after sorvien of sy

rthat

1003, SN

delorndents h

entered by the Clerii of thiz Coury; ond

cade -
1

The Cowlrv Durther

inds thot this

W

ATy T e
Sounty cX Tulong

te the roeuried

jEiks .m

The Court Dol

e 4.0 . r [C .
Carplaint eoo Gimu

| RN S
tho g of 80, L00.00,

=l

cllments

R AL

o el Ao

ERal e



AT

BT LTI

neid, plins the seerusd ond

s rbstractine

Sbenid g

[ P, = JR R R P i
the delendonts to BV RN i

e RS A ke T T e e T T i
bo the Tnited Stoters Iorshuel Zor the llorihorn D

ey

sply T mioceo

AT T e
[RLRIOR PN

.

BN

[ S T A - [ S —
WOSLSGEDT We we QLY



Unitod Glotes of fmerica,
Plaintilr,
Vi Civil 2

Ceorge Funphuz, Jr. and Rose L.
Toverne) Pumphus, and Timeplan
Corporoation,

A s e
Selendonts.

[ N TN NPT
t
o

_ CLER;
U s, DISTRiCT COU.E'YF{

;‘)"‘ “_‘“ (\'U ﬁpa"m'rc

TIIS MATTER COMRS on Tor considerction

1070« The defondomts, Cecrre Buapiug, Jr. and Roso

and Timenlon Corporciiorn,

The Court beoing flly odvised and havins exemined the file

on tha dedendontc, Ceorne

nerein Tinds thot morsoncl service woo
Taanhns, Jr. @3l Dosce L. (Leverns) Suwmphus , cnd Timeplen Cerporciion, In

respecvively, reguiring thal

this siote, on Moy 7, 1970,

o euswer the comploint £iled herein not mors thon {00) tventy doys ofter
service of swmions, and 1t oppearing thot sold dolendonts hove foilled io

£ile ar angwer herein ond their defecdt has been entered by the Clerk o

this Couxrt;
The Cowat Twrthor Ddinds thet this is 2 swit based upon & mord

nrepariy mortonse

il

@
o}
0
5
x

note ond Torecles

operty loested in Tulse, Tualsa County,

cn the followins

chome, within the Jocthors Juidelel Digtrict of Cklohoma

Lot Sever (7)), M 'Jc"-‘ e (
Second Addition Lo ‘1,‘1c C‘ ool
Covnvy, Suobho of Gl
rocorded plot t’n:.;um 3

e Cowrt Durther Tinds thot the =

Cormlodint cre true ond corraci:

L. mwhus,

the defendonts:, Goorge Mumhun, Jr. and

4.

¢a5, on towberber B, 1068, exceute ond deliver o the A

e and narteoce note for o ol T

theresn ot the rote of 7o)

ol monthily inctollments of

sold mortoome noto

sor ol Vouern



R g

oo elnimo cove rivhi, itle, o Inteorost In and to who

bring Torceloscd by reonon of 2 Lol Dotoate Sonk
oo . . Y n .
1308, wnd T1ked of roccrd in
Wlziwema, in Yook rore 1972, oilolntill thot

Wl e PO . S by o e e ama e e "Ir-w\’\-ﬂf
vhotover »icht, title, or interest mlon JoiTora

in end to said proporty beins forcclesed hercin iz Jwnior and
the Tirst mortmare lien of this piaintify; ond

e

Tt Dwrther appears thoev the defendants, Coov

plen Cormoration, made dofouwli undor the

Rose L. (Lavernc) Mmmhus, and
tomms of the aforecaid nworbecyre nobe and mortzuse by reccon of their foilure
to nmake monthiy instollments due thereon on August t, 1962, vhich defoudi

has eontinued and thot by rocsen thercof the delondants are now indebbed

to the Pleintiff in the sum of &9,212.00, os unpaid vrin

thercon av the rote ol 70 per annum Trom August h,
cost of this action ncerued end cocruins.
DECRUED that the plaintisl,

azoinet the delonaonts,

wiphus, Jv. and Rose L. Daophus, for tho own of 59,7172,00
| J g r . » 2

terest thercen ot the rate of T por oomm from furust 5, 1960, watil neid,

plus the cost of vhis cction acerucd arnd acerwing, plus $06.00 o
chetroeting foar,
IT I3 TURTIER OR

T, ADTUDCRD and DRCRTWRED thot Ay

neney Jwloment hereln, on

Sole shall Isgue to the United Stetes Mocchal for Lhe Morthorn Distri

A
senent, the

o, cormonding him to advertice ond coll, with ooby

chove~deseribed real property and coniy the nroceeds therzed In sotisfooctlon

of Plaintiff's Julement. The residuc, if ony, to boe dopesited with the

o the Court to o Mther o

crte ond caeh ol tham end all »e

derend

wne £iling of the comploint cin be ond vhoy oro

>

.

ciooed of coy richt, title, interest or cladim In or o Ul

-
SOGLGT

R ehle



Iy THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tl WORTMERN

DISTRICT OF CKLAHQMA

United Stotes of Ameries,
Plointiff,
Civil No. ‘70-C-148

FILED
JUN 1 5 1970

CLERK
U. 5 DISTRICT COURT

f

THIS MATTER COMES on for cousideretion this /& -day of Juns,

V3.

Edgar M. Dye and Mery Lou bhye,
and Cenevs Marie Dye,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

1570. The defendsnts, Bdgar M. Dye and Mary Lou Dye, snd Geneva Marte
Dye, appearing not.
fhe Court bedng fully advieed and heving exsmined the file
hereln finds that persomml seyvice was mede on the defendants, BEdger M.
Dye end Mary Lou Dye, on May T, 1970, and on the defendant, Cenova Msrie
Dye, om May 8, 1970, requiring them to answer the camplaint filed herein
not more than twenty (20} deys efter service of summoms, snd it appearing
that sadd defendents have falled to file an answer herein end their defaull
has been entersd by the Clerk of thie Court; and
The Comrt further finds thet this is a suit baged upon & moxrtemge
note apd Fforeclomure on & real property mortgzage securing seld mortgzage note
on the following described real property located in Tulsa, Tulss County,
Oklahoma, within the Sorthern Judicial Distriet of Oklshoma:
Lot Thirtesn (13), Block Forty-Three (43), Valley
Viev Acres Second Addttion to the City of Tulsa,
Tulse County, Oklanhoma, according %o the recorded
plat thereof;
The Court further finds thet the meterial allegations of Plalntiff's
Complaint are true and corresects
That the derfendants, Edzsx M. Dye and Mary Lou Dye, did, on
March 21, 1965, execute snd deliver to the Adwninistretor of Vetsrens Affairs
their mortgage eni mortgage note for she sun of $10,500.00, with interest
thereon at the rete of TA% per aunum and [urtler providins for +he payment
of memthly installuepts of prineipal cad lotercet; and



It fupther appears that the defendent, Genevn Maxric I,
hes or elaims some right, title, or interest in end to the premises herein
being foreclosed by reasom of a Julgment dated August 27, 1963, entered
August 29, 1963, iu the amount of $25.00 per week alimony for o period of
forty-five months, plus attorneys fees in the wmownt of $25.00, wideh
Judgment is against Edgar M. Dye, being No. D=832863 in the District Court
for Tulsa County, State of Oklshama, but in this regerd plaintify states
that vhatever right, title, or interest the defendent, Geneva Marie Dye,
hes in and to sald property being foreclosed herein 1s Junicar and inferior
to the first mortgage lien of this pleintiff; and

It I'wther appears that the defendants, Edgar M. Dye and Mary
Lou Dye, and Geneva Marie Dye, made default wnder the terme of the aforesaid
mortgage note and mortgege by reascn of their failure to mske monthly in-
stallments due thereom on July 21, 1969, which default has continued and
that by resscg therecf the defenduntes are now indebted to the Plaintiff in
the s of $10,614.01, as vmpeid prineipsl, vith iunterest thureon at the
rate of T per mnmum from July 21, 1969, wntil pald, plus the cost of this
acticn scecrued sand scoruing.

IT I8 THRREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED thet the plaintiff,
United Btates of Amexics, have end recover Judgment sgainst the defendants,
Edger K. Dye and Mery Iou Dye, for the guu of $10,614.81, with interest
thereon &t the rate of 8§ per amum from July 21, 1969, wtil paid, plus
the cost of this actiom sccrued and mecrwings 1 C77" L
o IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED end DECREED thet upon fajlure
of the defandsnts to setisfy Plaintiff'c money Judgment herein, an Order of
Sale shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northeim Distriet of
Oklahoma, comusnding him to advertise and sell, with appraisament, the
above-described real property and epply the proceeds thereaf In satisfeetion
of PleintifT's Julgment., The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court o awult further order of the Court.



IT I8 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED awd DECREED thai fro and
after the sale of sedd property, wnder and Ly virtue of thi: Jjulguent
and decree, the defendants and each of thewr and all persous claining wnder
them sinece the filing of the complaint lierein be and they are forever barred
and foreclosed of awy right, titls, interest or cledm in or to the real

property or any pesrt thereof.

) (c/dfék é, s 21 " i.--g‘«“L\/




VERON MEG.

MITCHL.L BRALEY,

The
the defendant
The

claim against

TLI DE DT CounT i
DISTRICY G CRLANIONA
i al kY . £, 5 o
RP., ot al, NO. CGF Les

)
b
o
he
a
ot
- d
=1
h
]

et al,

!
\
}
3
i
\
7
)

DISKIESALS

TUAL

plaintifis hereby clsmissg

Mitchel Braleyv without opreludice to any of their .

defendant Mitchel

the plaintiffs without

[T T
NTiaasiaal

T S o
NalhAaRD W e




LNGIraia,
Ghalain,
Lt Gl MAN

& LTITEA

LiATR FLLOR
WRIGHT LU kGt G

TULLA, GH

GMA

S

Ceean iy,
Vsl bahiay,

—
Wiy

Govion Ui




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

McMICHAEL CONCRETE CO.,
a corporation,

Plaintifif,

vs, NQO, 70-C-204

LYULSA GENERAL DRIVERS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND
HELPERS, LOCAL UNION NO, 523,

FIl1LED

JUL 171970
JOHN H. POE, Dlerk
ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INyUNcTIion S DISTRICT COURT

}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

WHEREAS, on July 10, 1970, this matter came on for hearing
before the Honorable Luther Bohanon, United States District Judge,
on Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiff being
represented by its counsel, Carl D. Hall, Jr., and the Defendant
being represented by its counsel, Maynard Ungerman, and

WHEREAS, due notice has been given to Defendant of Plaintiff's
Motion for Preliminary Injunction, and

WHEREAS, it has been made to appear by the pleadings filed
herein and the evidence introduced by the pariies that immmediate and
irreparable injury, loss or damage will result to the Plaintiff before a
hearing can be held in this matlter on IPlainlifl's requesi for parinancut
injunction, in that picketing by Defendant or by persons in active concert
or participation with Defendant has occurred at Plaintiff's premises and
at building and construction sites operated by Plaintiff's customers,
which resulted in cessation of work at such building and construction
rites, and in suhatantial interferencr with Plaintiff's worlk,

Phcebe by b s B b skt Gkl ey

IT IS ORDERED that the Defendant, Tulsa General Drivers,

Warehousemen and Helpers, Local Union Neo. 523, its officers, members,



agents, servants, employees and all persons in active concert or
participation with them, be and they hereby are restrained from
causing or inducing work stoppages, interfering with work by Plaintiff's
employees, or picketing at Plaintiff's premises, the premises of Plaintiff's
customers, or at other places where Plaintifi's employees may be at
work,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that the cash bond in the amount of
$5, 000, 00 filed herein by Plaintiff on the lst day of July, 1970, is

hereby approved.

o
DATED this {é * day of July, 1970,

Luther Bohanoen, U.S. District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

HALL & BLETT
Attorn /:{7]‘]1‘ P ai_fltif
By // / y
//

C\ar’l[]:);_f Ha'll, Jr.”

ra

UNGERMAN, GRABEL,
UNGERMAN & LEITER
Attorneys for Defendant

By




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EZRA BROOKS COMPANY, INC., )
an Illineis corporation, g
Plaintiff, ¢
vs. g No. 6490
GLEASON ROMANS, d/b/a =y
GLEASON ROMANS COMPANY, FILED
Defendant. g JUN1 S 1970
%/f/?z CLERK

This matter comes on before the Court upon agreement and stipula-
tions for judgment; the plaintiff appearing by R. James Unruh,

its Attorney of Record, and the defendant appearing by Floyd L,
Waolker, his Attorney of Record, Thereupon both counsel stipulated
and agreed and the Court finds: The plaintiff ig an Illinois cor-
poration with its principal office and place of business in Chicago,
Illinois; and is duly authorized and licensed to transact business
in the State of Oklahoma; the defendant, Gleason Romansg, is an
individual d/b/a Gleason Romans Company, and is a resident and cit-
izen of the State of Oklahoma and the Northern District of Oklahoma,
that the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of $10,000.00 exclus-
ive of interest, costs and attorney's fees, and this Court thereby
has jurisdiction of the subject matter and the parties, The defen-
dant is indebted to the plaintiff on open account in the sum of
$11,569.80 after all credits and off-sets have been allowed; that
interest is applicable to sald account at the rate of ten per cent
per annum frem the 6th day of May, 1966, and an attorney's fee L§
zllowable on sald account under the provisions of 12 0.S. 936, |
and that a judgment should be entered accordingly. |

b
i

IT 1S BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, upon agreementu
and stipulation by the parties hereto that the plaintiff, Ezra !
Breoks Company, Inc., have and recover judgment as against the
defendant, Gleason Romans, for the sum of §11,569.80 with interest
thereon at the rate of ten per cent per annum from the 6th day of)
May, 1966, until paid, and for an attorney's fee in the sum of
$/a4<.06 1t is further ordered and directed that the Clerk is
he%eby authorized to tax costs without further notice, as a part
of this judgment.

Dated thig / Ziﬁf day of June, 1970,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W\’-“/»?fﬁs/?fR\Lﬂ, Attorney for Plalneiff

- //

P - , ,- 7 7
/f/. ,-' /J/'Z . k] WC.-’(

FLOYD L,/ WALKER, Attormey for Defendant




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT gQQCLERK
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA {4

5. DISTRICT
BRUNSWICK CORPORATION, ;
Plaintiff, g /,
Vs, b] No. 6434 - Civil
MARSHALL C. FERRINQ, et al., ;
Defendants. g

AMENDED JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF SALE

e
NOW, on this, 5?,f1 day of June, 1970, this matter

comes on for hearing before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Chief
Judge of the U. 8. District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The plaintiff, BRUNSWICK CORPORATION, appeared through
its attorneys, Crowe & Thieman, by C. Rabon Martin of that firm;

the defendant, FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION OF COFFEY-
VILLE, appeared through its attorney, James C. T. Hardwick; the
defendant, FINGER FURNITURE COMPANY, INC,, appeared through its
attorney, Charles H. Froeb; the defendant, INTERNATIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEASING CORP., appeared through its attorney, Thomas A. Landrith,
Jr.; the defendant, GENERAL ELECTRIC CREDIT CORPORATION, appeared
through its attorney, Jap W. Blankenship; the defendant, L, E. DUNN,
appeared through his attorney, Charles P. Gotwals, Jr,; the defend-
ants, MARSHALL C, FERRINO, ANN FERRINO, COLONIAL ARMS APARTMENTS,
INC, and GUS MESSINA, appeared through their attorneys, Ward, Brown
& Perrault by Ainslee Perrault, Jr.; the defendants, SHERMAN ENIX
and WELBILT CORPORATION, appeared through their attorney, Glen E.
Michael; the defendant, ROGER CLARK, appeared through his attorney,
Frank E. Turner, of Dyer, Powers & Marsh; the defendant, ATLAS FE&CE
COMPANY, INC, appeared through its attorney, Ed Stephens; the re—i
ceiver, PAUL E, BAKER, appeared through his attorney, L. K. Smith;
the co-receiver, IRVINE E. UNGERMAN, appeared pro se; the defendadt,
HOTPOINT, a Division of General Electric Co., Inc,, appeared throdgh

|
its attorney, Richard V. Armstrong, and the defendant, W, L, CODREY



d/b/a United Linen Supply, appeared by his attorney, George E.
Brewer.

The Court, having examined the Cross-Complaint of the
defendant, First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffey-
ville against the defendants, Hotpoinf, a Division of General
Electric Co., Inc. and W. L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply,
and having examined the answers of the defendants, the said
Hotpoint, a Division of General Electric Co., Inc. and W. L.

Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply, and having examined all other
pleadings, reports, applications, motions, judgments, orders,
the pre-trial order, and other papers filed herein, having con-
sidered the stipulations made by counsel, and being fully ad-
vised concerning this matter, finds as follows:

1. That the jurisdiction of this court to hear this
matter is based upon diversity of citizenship, which diversity
the Court finds to exist, and that the ﬁatter in controversy ex-
ceeds, exclusive of interest and costs, the sum of $10,000,00,

2. That on the 27th day of May, 1966, the defendant,
Hotpoint, a Division of General Electric Co., Inc., recovered,
in the District Court in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma, a judg-
ment entered on the 1lst day of June, 1966, against Marshall C.
Ferrino, et al., in Case No. 112052, in the amount of $12,584.87
together with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the 24th
day of August, 1965, plus $1,257.49 attorney's fees, and costs;
that $590.00 was paid on said judgment on the 28th day of December,
1966, but that otherwise said judgment remains unpaid.

3. That on the 12th day of January, 1967, the defendant,
W. L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply, did recover, in the Court
of Common Pleas in and for Tulsa County,.Oklahoma, a judgment
entered on the 17th day of January, 1967, against Marshall Ferrino,
in Case No. 75073, in the amount of $407.21, with interest at the
rate of 6% per annum from the 15th day of January, 1967, and costs;
that said judgment is wholly unpaid.

4, That the said judgments of the said defendants, Hotpoint,

a Division of General Electric Co., Inc. and W. L, Codrey d/b/a United



Linen Supply, constitute a lien upon the following described
property, to-wit:

A part of Tract 5 in Block, OZARK

GARDEN FARMS, an Addition to Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, more

particularly described as: Beginning

at the Northeast corner -of said Tract 5;

Thence West 95.4 feet to a point of be-

ginning; Thence West 74.6 feet; Thence

South 164.5 feet; Thence East 74,6 feet;

Thence North 164.5 feet to the point of

beginning;
that said judgment liens are inferior to the first mortgage lien
of First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville, the
judgment lien of L. E. Dunn, and the second mortgage lien of Bruns-
wick Corporaticn, the latter liens being more particularly described
in Paragraph 37 of the Findings of this Court's Judgment and Order
of Sale entered on the 5th day of June, 1970; that the aforesaid
Judgment lien of the defendant, Hotpoint, a Division of General
Electric Co., Inc. is prior and superior to the judgment lien of
the defendant, Atlas Fence Company, Inc., the latter lien being
more particularly described in Paragraph 37 of the Findings of this
Court's Judgment and Order of Sale entered on the 5th day of June,
1970; that the said judgment lien of the said Atlas Fence Company,
Inc, is prior and superior to the aforesaid judgment lien of the
said defendant, W. L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court
that the defendant, Hotpoint, a Division of General Electric Co., Inc.,
has a valid and subsisting judgment lien against the following de-
scribed property, to-wit:

A part of Tract 5 in Block 1, OZARK

GARDEN FARMS, an Additicen to Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma,

more particularly described as:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of

said Tract 5; Thence West 95.4 feet

to a point of beginning; Thence West

74.6 feet; Thence South 164.5 feet;

Thence East 74.6 feet; Thence North

164,5 feet to the point of beginning,
securing the sum of $12,584,87, together with interest at the rate of
6% per annum from the 24th day of August, 1965, plus $1,257.49 attorney!
fees, and costs, less a credit of $590.00 against the principal of said

Judgment paid on the 28th day of December, 1966; that the defendant,

-3



W. L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply, has a valid and subsist-
ing judgment lien against the aforesaid property securing the
amount of $407.21 plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per

annum from the 15th day of January, 1967, and costs; that the
judgment liens of the said Hotpoint, é Division of General Electric
Co., Inc, and the said W, L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply, are
subordinate and inferior to the first mortgage lien of defendant,
First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Coffeyville, the.judg—
ment lien of L, E. Dunn, the second mortgage lien of Brunswick Cor-
poration, which latter liens secure the sums as adjudicated by this
Court in its Judgment and Order of Sale entered herein on the 5th
day of June, 1970; that the judgment lien of Hotpoint, a Division
of General Electric Co,, Inc. is superior to the judgment lien of
the defendant, Atlas Fence Company, Inc,, the latfter lien securing
said defendant's judgment in the amount previously adjudicated in
this Court's Judgment and Order of Sale entered herein on the 5Sth
day of June, 1870; that the said judgment lien of the said defend-
ant, Atlas Fence Company, Inc. is prior and superior to the judg-
ment lien of the defendant, W, L. Codrey d/b/a United Linen Supply.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court
that the judgment liens of the defendants, Hotpoint, a Division of
General Electriec Co., Ine. and W. L. Cocdrey d/b/a United Linen
Supply, be foreclosed upon the property described in this Amended
Judgment and Order of Sale,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court
that upon application, a special execution and order of sale issue
by the Clerk of this court, directing the U. S. Marshal for the
Northern District of Oklahoma to levy upon, as upon execution, and
to proceed to advertise and sell, with appraisement, at public sale
to the highest bidder, according to law, the following described
real property, to-wit:

A part of Tract 5 in Block 1, OZARK GARDEN FARMS,

an Addition to Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Okla-
homa, more particularly described as: Beginning

at the Northeast corner of said Tract 5; Thence

West 95.4 feet to a point of beginning; Thence West
74,6 feet; Thence South 164.,5 feet; Thence East 74,6

feet; Thence North 164.5 feet to the point of begin-
ning;

-



that the proceeds of such sale shall be paid to the Clerk of

this court to be applied as follows:

FIRST: in payment of the costs of this
action and the sale as sald costs
have heretofore been allocated;

SECOND: in payment of any unpaid taxes
due against the property sold;

THIRD: in payment of the judgment and 1
iien herein and heretofore ren- : !
dered in favor of First Federal ‘
Savings & Loan Association of
Coffeyville with respect to said i
real property; and '

FOURTH: the balance, if any, to the Clerk i
of this Court to await its further ‘
order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court

that upon confirmation of said sale, all the parties herein (ex-

cept any party purchasing at said sale) shall be forever barred,
foreclosed and enjoined from asserting or claiming any right,

title, interest, estate or equity of redemption in or to said

real estate or any part thereof.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court

that the Judgment and Order of Sale entered herein on the 5th day

of June, 1970, be and the same hereby is confirmed and ordered,

adjudgéd and decreed to be in full force and effect in all respects

except as expressly herein provided or amended.

Co e o

JUDGE OF THE U. 5. U
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE
AND TO FORM:

poratlon

Fooen (.- // z,{ 74 Z

/Attorney for DefendanL Flrst Federal

Savings & Loan Assoc1at10n of Coffey-
ville

~5=



=T 27 //é«_@oj&

Ettorney for Defcndqnt, Finger Fur-
niture Company, Inc.

,7

/ /Jﬂ’vﬂj/u

Attorney for“Detendaut Iﬁféinational
Equipment Leasing Corp. :

Attorney for Defendant, General Elec-
tric Credit Corporation

Attofney for Defendant, If. E. Dunn

(243
Attorney for éefendant

Ferrino, Ann Ferrino and Colonial
Arms Apartments, Inc., and Gus
Messgina |

L ' /’//;c/‘/{:”’{/f

Attorney for‘Defendants, Sherman Enix
and Welbllt Corpor tion

/\ \

-4\'.'4....1-“... i

Attorney for Defendant Roger Clark
d/b/a Roger Clark Plumblng Company

- -

Attorney for Deféndant Atlas Fence
COmpany, Inc

RN L : jgﬂﬁaﬁgggg%;;___
Attorney for eceiver,'PauI E. BakeT

(5,* -

Tine Bo E//pﬁwerman

// ol /m/a/ /{,,z/ad G

Attorney for Defendant Hotpeint, a
IPIVISIOH of General Electrlc Co.,Inc.

7 72N
e u,/ — !

/,/

e e -A/\‘"

g//Aﬁtorﬂq%LLOL Deiendant W. L. Codrey
d/b/a United Linen Supply




EIL‘ED_V

STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥ 57

MORTIERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

fare .
STOUTS T U0l CLERK
U oo, L. s DisTRicy g

Petitioner,

Waaaoa, Oklalioma
ntlory, Mepdlecster,
ol

Respondent.
CRDER

Tho Court hot Jor conciderastion the petitlon for writ of habeos

naiitioner Claud L, Cook, and belry Tuwully odvis

SoT AR
T Thet petitioner seels in thisz petition to relitisste the ex-
cToTnneto o yuiged ond adcelded agatnot him in his appeal to fthe Okls.

e Goart o Citiingl AvnezlE, sg ognown by his ottached "Brief of

TIT e e

‘n Erior" wresented in hle appesl. The petitiosner alleres

Tior oo oconetltutionsd r!ohte have been abridged in the Stoate Courts

nig Judoment ond Conviction in the State trlal Court, affirmed

, venrives him of certalin civil righte, to vote, hold cerfcin

T, Turther, thot his asvppointed counsel falled to raice
211 o7 the eonshitnilong) loguer in the direct numenl. Therefore,

,
NZE

to hiove exhousnted his stote remedies, although he

Lrborrioed the constituftonal Trogues In the State Courts nox there ot

T Thet the Touwr 57 thic Stote of Oklaohoma provide suitsrdle remecy

titere »ired by the vetitlioner, Ckl. St. fnn. Conet.

% oS T e e okl 85 Arn, §1320 of rec.
T et s shers osrous petition connot bhe used to reliil nic
, 4 -

oo T o nioeence of the nmetitlioner, ond the pel’tioner hias

" e

eynponnt coeauste and cvnilable stote remedies.  The

¢
Shewefore, o onot ollgible for federal habess covpus ol ler:

3 '

cLothe webltiog o owrit of habeoz corpuc should be denled, |

|
T &, TIEREFORE, ORDERED that the petitlon lor writ of haﬂeas
|

ool Cland L. Cook be sand the same is hereby denled. !

|
Toter thip ZZMETay of June, 1970, at Tulga, Oklabone,




UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTMERN DISYRICT of oxakows R ILED

GEORGE P. SHULTZ, Sacretary of Labor ) JUN 2731970
United States Department of Labor ) Fol He Foo o) ERK
! UL §. DISTRICT COURT,

Plaintiff )
)
Ve } CIVIL ACTION

I-C COMPUTER CORPORATION and DAN B,

)

) rile No. sf-c-—ua
MCDEVITT, President, individually )

}

)

Defandants

OBDER OF DISMISEAL

Plaintiff having filed his complaint herein and
thereafter defendants, I-C Computer Corporation and
Dan B, Nchevitt, President, individually, having assured
plaintiff and this Court that they will comply in the
future with the provigions of the Fair Labor Standards
Act of 1938, as ssended, and defendants having hereto-
fore entered into a stipulation of coapliance, wherain
they specifically agrea to comply with all pertinent
provisions of the Falr Labor Standards Act, mnd
defendants having paid to plaintiff $773.11 as unpaid
overtime compensation for the nse and benafit of cer-
tain of defendants’ present and former employees:

It ig, therefore, ORDERED, AINULGED and

DECREED that tha above-styled and numbered cause " »
and tha same hereby is, dismisssd with costs to
defendants,

7
Datad this 25)‘ day of 7(374;”;7 . 1970,

o7 7 -
Azl /@Q@cﬁ/ﬂﬁt/w
UNIPED STATES DYNSTICT JUDGE




““““““““““““““ a1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRCT COU RT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATIONAL DISTILLERS AND
GHEMICAL CORPORA TION,

a corporation,

Plaintiff,

V5w No. 6447
GLEASON ROMANS d/b/fa
GLEASON ROMANS LIQUOR
COMPANY, ’

Defendant, F l L E D \g

b
JUN 241910 r

JUDGMENT élg;‘m Kfeer o e

U. S. DISTVT COURT

This matter coming on for consideration by the court on this 22nd
day of June, 1970, and the court having examined the records and files in
this cause and in cause No., 66-924, In the Matter of Gleason Romans,
Bankrupt, and being advised in the premises finds;

1, GComplaint in th s action was filed seeking recovery on verified

account on May 26, 1966,

2, Thereafter in Bankruptcy cause No, 66-924 In the Matter of

Gleason Romans, Bankrupt, the defendant was adjudged a bankrupt and the
court made an order staying the proceedings in this cause pending final

determination in the bankruptcy proceedings.

3. Thereafter the defendant in the bankruptcy proceedings, in his

sworn statement of affairs, scheduled the claim asserted in the complaint
in this case and acknowledged it as a debt owing.

4, The plaintiff herein filed in the Bankruptcy Court objections to

the discharge of the bankrupt and an order was entered in the bankruptcy
proceedings by the Referee on the 17th day of July, 1969, denying this

charge. The Referee's certificate on review was filed on the 28th day of

January, 1970, from which an appeal was taken to this court.



5. The order of this court was made and entered on May 27,
1970, sustaining the Referee's findings of fact and conclusions of law
and su'sta.ining the order denying the defendant discharge in bankruptcy.

6. The account upon which the complaint in this action is based
is just, due and owing by the defendant to the plaintiff in the sum of
$31, 977. 02 with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from and
after May 24, 1966, to the date of this order, and from and after this
order and judgment, interest at the rate of 10% per annum until pai(i,
and an attorneys fee.

7. The court finds that a reasonable attorneys fee is $3, 197. 00.

8. Judgment should be entered for the plaintiff and against the
defendant,

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff, National Distillers and Chemical Gorporation, a corporation,
be and is hereby awarded judgment against the defendant, Gleason Romans,
for and lin the sum of $31, 977. 02, with interest thereon at the rate of 6%
per annum from May 24, 1966, to the date of this judgment, and with
interest thereon at the rate of 10% per annum from the date of this judgment
until paid in full, and for an attorneys fee for and in the sum of $3, 197, 00

and the costs of this action, for all of which let execution issue.

Cpe Fr D —

ALLEN E, BARROW,
United States District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(B Sbeon,
BERT McELROY, {
Attorney for Plaintiff

PAT MALLOY, l
Attorney for Defendant.

[y



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE BITUMINOUS CASUALTY
CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation,

Plaintiff, 69-C~262

vS.

DWIGHT ALLEN, BERNICE

ALLEN, RANDY ALLEN and

QOSAGE AVIATION COMPANY,

INC,.,, a domestic corporation,

befendants.

FILED

JUN .. 91/
s #1320 o) prc

ORDER DISMISSING U. S. DISTRICT COURT.

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
Without Prejudice, and, being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

That said motion should be sustained.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this complaint and cause
of action be and the same is hereby dismissed without prejudice.

ENTERED this .2 g day of June, 1970.

G, Tol Do

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NC. 5721

171.63 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 878-1M (411 interests)
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Oklahcoma, and Willlam S. Bailey,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.
JUN 251970
J U DG MENT oln H, Poe
gotn e Foe . o
1. U. S. DISTRICT COURT,

NOW, on this ¢3S day of June, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on applicstion of Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment appliiles to the entire estate condemned in Tract No,
878~1M, ms such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declara-
tion of Teking filed in this action,

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action,

b,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publlica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
8]l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract,

S

The Acts of Congress set ocut in parasgreph 2 of the Compleint herein
give the United States of Amerlca the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuent thereto, on
August 3, 1963, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of
such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such property

should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Deelaration of Tseking, there was deposit-
ed in the Reglstry of the Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of 2
certain estate in subject tract, a certein sum of money and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragreph 12.

Te

On the date of taking in this actien, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12 below,
and the interest owned by each defendant is shown following his or her name. Such
named defendants are the only persons assertlng any interest in the estate taken
in such tract, all other perscons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation ewarded by this
judgment,

8.

The owners of all interests in the estate taken in the subject tract,
except the restricted Indlan interests, have agreed with the Plaintiff as tc the
emount of compensation for their interests. Such agreements were made by elther
option contracts ss recited in the Complaint, or stipulations filled in this case.
The smounts agreed upon as compensation are as shown below in peragraph 12. 3Such
optlons and stipulations should be approved.

9.

The issue of just compensation for the restricted Indian interests in
the estate taken in subject tract was tried to Commissioners appointed by the
Court, and their Report thereon was filed in this case on March 12, 197", The
amount of just compensation for such interest, as fixed by the Commisslouers, is
shown below in paragraph 12. The Report of Commissioners should be approved.

10,

It is, Therefore, ORDFRED, ADJUDGED, and.DECREED that the United States
of fmerica hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use Tract No.
§78-1M, as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title theretc is vested in the United
States of America as= of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever

barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

wD



11,

It 1s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose nemes appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest owned by each defendant
is shown followlng his or her name, The right to receive the Just compensation
awarded by this judgment is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the Stipulations and
the Option Contracts described in paragraph 8 sbove, and the Report of Commisslon-
ers, filed herein on March 12, 1970 {insofar as it spplies to subject tract), here-
by are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust com-
pensation for the various interests in the estate condemned in the subject tract,

as follows:

TRACT NO. 878-1M

OWNERS :

As to that part of subject tract
situated in:

“e 48 ee se

Lots 3
Lot 3 Lot 4 & 4
Below Below Above :
High High Eigh WANWE . Ouwner's
Water Water Water of : Share
Mark Mark Mark Sec. 8 : of Award
LESSOR INTEREST:
Heirs of Lyman Yaholae, =====-- 1/18 1/18 1/18 1/18 Per Stip-
deceased, who are: ulation:
Berthes Taylor, aow Yshola ~-—- -- - -- -- $ 134,35
Zelma Yshola, now Wind ==---- -~ -— - -- 24,43
Lyman Yshola, Jr., «=--=-=w=-=- -- -- - -~ 24,43
Thomas Yahols =—------mr-—meon .- -~ -- -- 2k .43
Elizabeth Yahola, now Dunson -  -- -- - - 2h.43
Bertha Taylor Yahola as
natural guardian of:
Harold Yahola ---—==--r--=- -- -~ - -- 2h 43
Lela Yahols -----=--mwoee-o- -- -- “- -- 2k, 43
Leon Yshola =~=--—-wemwrumcee -— -- -= -- 24 .43
Joyce Ann Yahola —wee-me-a-- -- -- -- -- 24,143
Mary Yahola Gouge -==-=-=--=r== o 1/18 /18 1/18 329.78
Per Stip,
Estate of Daniel Yahola, ---== /18 1/18 1/18 1/18 329.78
deceesed, (A. M, Woodford, Per Option
Administrator) Contract
Annie Yahola, deceased, ==~==- 1/12 1/12 1/12 1/12 Lol 66
{Admn, is Mery Yshola Gouge) Per Stip.
Alonzo Yshola ====-- cmmmmmees 1/6 1/6 1/6 1/6 989.33
Per Stip.
Maud Dean Wilson —=-—=w=====r= 1/2k 1/2k4 1/2h 1/2k 2l7.33
Per Option
Contract



Tract No, 878-14 (Cont'd)

As to that part of subject tract :

Situated in: :
lots 3 :
Lot 3 Lot &4 &b :
Below Below Above :
High High High WENWLE  : Owner's
Water Water Water of H Share
Mark Mark Maxrk Sec., 8 1 of Award
LESSOR INTEREST (Cont'd):
Tom Blggers memswemsmec—-oan- - -- -~ 1/96 )
S. W. Biggers -resscm-e-eooon . -~ -- 1/96 ) $ 247.33
J. B. Biggers =e--wee--cman- -- - -~ 1/96 ) Per Stip.
Fma Biggers ~-remwe-m=-e-a- 1/24 1/24 1/2k - )
Emms Jane Howell ~w--w=—awwn - _— - 1/96 }
Lucy Bear Lewls -—=mr—cw—-=u 5/18 1/l 1/k 1/ )
{restricted interest) )
John Allen Bear ---weremaoa- 5/72 1/16 1/16 1/16 )

{restricted interest) 2,968,00
Janle Alene Bear =w=--=-=---- 5/72 1/16 1/16 1/16 Per Cotum.
{restricted interest) Report

Rosina loulse Bear ~-=-=---- 5/72 1/16 1/16 1/16
(restricted interest)
Ivan Eugene Bear
(restricted interest) ~----- 5/72 1/16 /16 1/16
LEASEHCLD INTEREST:
C. R, Colpitt --=-m--ermunn All - A11 411 €2,750.00
Per Option
Contract
Comail Gil Company --ww=---- -- All -- -= 6, 647,00
Per OQption
Contract
Total award for all interests — --===w-m-ommmsmmeme e $ 75,333.00
Deposited as estimated compensation — —-w-sesmmrm—meceeoc e eceen 75,333.00

Disbursals:
Disbursals have been made to all owners in the exact amounts
of their respective shares of the award, except as to the

Estete of Daniel Yahola, deceased. That share of the award

remains on deposit.

13.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
balance of the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To A. M, Woodford, Administrator of the estate

of Daniel Yahola, deceased - - = = = ~ = = = $329.78.
APPROVED:
W ot S RO
HUBERT A, MARLOW UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Assistant United States Attorney -k



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americas, )

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5721
vs,

Tract No, 878-2M

(Partial - All Interests
Except "Cwens" Interest)

FILED

171.63 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and William S, Bailey,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
JUN 251970
U L o B .
J D G M ENT s H‘J‘O@CLERw

. L. S. DISTRICT CQURT

NOW, on this ji§mL_ day of June, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment, and the Court, after having examined the files in this sction and being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the following interests in the estate
taken in Tract Wo, 878-2M, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed herein:

1. All of the lessor (royalty) interest in entire tract,

2, All of the leasehold interest in only that part of the

gubjeet tract which is situated above the high water mark
of the Cimarron River,
3.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L,

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in subjeet tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United 3tates of America the right, power, and authorlty to condemn for
public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on

August 3, 1963, the United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Taking of



guch described property, and title to the cdeseribed estate in such property should
be vested in the United States of America as of the date of f£iling the Declaration
of Taking.

6.

Simultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Registry of the Court, as estimeted compensation for the taking of
a certain estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below 1n paragraph 12.

Te

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12 below,
and the interest owned by each defendsant is shown following his or her name. BSuch
named defendants are the only persons ssserting any claim toc the interests covered
by thils judgment, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by
this judgment.

8.

A1l of the owners of the above described interests in the subject traci,
except the owners of restrieted Indian interests, have agreed with the Plaintiff
that just compensation for such interests in the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amounts shown a5 compensation in paragraph 12 below. Such agreements
are set forth in either option contracts described in the Complaint, or stipula-
tions filed in this case. Such contracts and stipulations should be approved.

9.

The issue of just compensation for the restricted Indian interests in
the estate taken in subject tract was tried to Commissioners appointed by the
Court, snd their Report thereon was filed in this case on March 12, 1970. The
amount of just compensation for such restricted interests as fixed by the Commis-
sioners is shown below in paragrasph 12. The Report of Commissioners as to such
restricted interests in subject tract should be approved.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power and authority to condemn for public use Tract No.
B78-2M, as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint and Declaratien

of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described

D



in such Declaration of Teking (but limited to the interests described sbove in
paragraph 2), is condemned and title thereto ie vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such interests in such estate are for-
ever barred from asserting any claim to such estete.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thot on the date of taking,
the owners of the interests in sublect tract as described sbove in peragraph 2
were the defendants whose nemes appear below 1n paragraph 12, and the interest
owned by each defendant is shown following his or her name., The right to recelve
the just compensation awarded by this judgment 1s vested in the parties so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the Stipulations and
the Option Contracts described in paregraph 8 above, and the Riport of Commission-
ers, filed herein on March 12, 1970 {insofasr as it applies to subject tract),
hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awerds of just
compensation for the various interests covered by this judgment, as follows:

TRACT NO, B78-2M

All of lessor interest in entire

tract and leasehold Interest in

only that part above high vater
___mark

QWNERS:
Part Pzrt
Above  Below Ouner's
High High Share Basis
Water Water of for
Mark Mark Award Award

LESSOR INTFREST:

Heirs of Lyman Yahola, =------ 1/18 1/18 $250.00 Stipulation
deceased, who are:
Berths Taylor, now Yahola
Zelma Yahola, now Wind
Lyean Yshola, Jr.
Thomas Yahola
Elizabeth Yahola, now Dunson
Bertha Taylor Yashola,
as natural guardian of:
Harold Yahols
lela Yahola
Leon Yahola
Joyce fnn Yahols

Estate of Deniel Yahola, =---- 1/18 1/18 250,00 Option
deceased {A. M. Woodford is
Administrator)

Estate of Annie Yaholas, deceased, 1/12 1/12 375.00 Stipulation
(Mary Yahola (ouge, Adminis-
tratrix)



Part Part

Above Below Owner's
High High Share Basis
Water Water of for
Mark Mark Award Award
LESSOR INTEREST !Cont'd!
Alonzo ¥Bhola =-—-eeemseooean 1/6 1/6 $ T750.00 Stipulation
Maud Dean Wilson -=-=c-crm-- 1/24 1/24 187.50 Option
Iucy Bear Lewils -ewem--m—om—u- 1/9 5/18 )
(restricted interest)
John Allen Bear e-wme—c-can - 1/36 5/72
(restricted interest)
Janie Alene Beal -=r-=come-a /36 s5/12 1,000,00 Commissioners'
(restricted interest) - Report
Rosina Louise Bear ~ee--- ——— 1/36 5/72
{restricted interast)
Ivan Fugene Bear —-eme—---w- 1/36 5/72
{restricted interest)
G. C. Stout =-e=m-= e m———— 1/9 - 500.00 Stipulation
Henry C, Becker —------vmmm- 1/9 - 500.00 Stipulation
Lynn Biggers --—w-e-eweacaa-s 1/24 1/24 187.50 Stipulation
Lucille M. Adcock -—r=vmcen- 1/9 - 500.00 Stipulation
LEASEHOLD INTEREST:
Comail 011 Company =-=-==--w=-- A1l -- 16,092.00 Option
Total award  «-==srocoom o e el $20,592.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -----~------ §20!222.00

Disbursals:

Disbursales have been made to all owners in the exact amounts
of their respective shares of the award, except as to the
Estate of Daniel Ysholas, deceased. That share of the award
remains on deposit,

13.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
balance cn deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To A. M. Weodford, Administrator of the Estate
of Daniel ¥ehola, deceased, the sum of - - - - - $250.,00.

VR

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFPROVED:
il - £
Frestem? Lif et

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA JUN 251970
ohn H._ roe .
ek CLERK
1. 5. DISTRICT COURT:
United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5721
)
V8. ) Tract No, 878-2M
!
171.63 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Partial - “"Owens" Interest Only)
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Cklahoma, and Willlam $. Bailey,
et al, and Unknown Owners,
Defendants.
United States of Ameriea, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 6131
)
Vs, Tracts Nos. 4348 and L348E-1
619.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Partial - "Owens" Interest Only)
Situste in Pawnee & Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and James T, Hoke, et al,
and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. g
United States of Americs, )
)
Plaintiff, ] CIVIL ACTICON NO. 6136
vs, g Tracts Nos. L4351 and L351E
230.87 Acres of Land, More or lLess, (Partial - "Owens" Interest Only)
Situate in Creek County, Oklakoma,
and General American O1l Company of )
Texas, et al, and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants, )

J U D G M ETERT

1.

NOW, on this 25 day of June, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Jjudgment on the Report of Commissloners filed herein on April 21, 1970, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and belng advised by counsel
for the Pleintlff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of

thls action.
3.
This judgment covers only the "0, 0. Owens interest” (including per-

sonal, famlly and company interests) in the estate taken in the tracts 1isted in



the caption above. The estates taken in such tracts and the deseription of such
tracts are as set forth in the Complaints {and zamendment thereto) filed in these
three cases. The "Owens" Interest in these tracts is more particularly described
as follovws:
1. As to Tract No, 878~2M, in Civil Acticn No. 5721, all the
leasehold (working) interest only on only that pertion of

such tract situated below the high water merk of the

Cimarron River.

2. As to Tracts No. 4348 and 4348E-1 in Civil Action No. 6131,
all of the leasehold (working) interest and 3/4 of the total
lessor {royalty) interest in the entire tract area,

3+ As to Tracts Nos. 4351 and U351F in Civil Action No. 6136,

all of the leasehold {working) interest only, on only that

portion of such tracts situated in Section 17, T. 18 N.,

R. 7 E., and lying below the high water mark of the

Cimarron River.
There are other interests in each of the subject tracts not owned by "Owens" gnd
not covered by this judgment. Such outstanding interests are covered by other
Judgments filed in the respective cases.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either persenally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 71lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in thils cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaints filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority te condemn
for public use the subject tracts of land., Pursuant thereto, on August 3, 1963,
as to Civil Action No, 5721, on January 29, 1965, as to Civil Actlen No, 6131, and
on February 11, 1965, as to Civil Action No. 6136, the United States of America
filed its Declarations of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and
title to such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of
the dates of filing such Declarations of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declarations of Taking in cases 6131 and

6136, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation

for the taking of the described interests in the subject tracts, certaln sums of

-o-



money and none of this deposit has been dishursed, as set out below in paragraph
11.
Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein »n April 21, 1870, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the interests covered by this
Jjudgment. The amount of just compensation for the taking of such interests, as
fixed by the Commission, is set out below in paragraph 11.

8.

This judgment will creete a deficiency between the total amount de-
posited as estimated compensation for the subject interests and the amount awarded
as just conpensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Plaintiff. The computation of the deficiency is shown
below in psragraph 11.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as to owners of subject interests
are the only defendants asserting any clalm to the same; all other defendants hav-
ing either disclalmed or defaulted, the named defendants are found to be the owner:
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by thils judg-
ment,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public use the sub-
ject tracts, ms such tracts are described in the Declarations of Taking and the
Complaints as amended, filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
interests particularly descrided above in paragraph 3, 1s condemned, and title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the dates of filing the
Declarations of Taking, and all defendsnts hereln and all cther persons are for-
ever barred from asserting any claim to such interests.

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
Jjust compensation for the property taken, as described 1n paragraph 3, is vested
in the parties nemed in the schedule shown below; the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on April 21, 1970, insofar as it applies to the subject interests,
is confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for sub-

Ject interests, as shown by the followlng schedule:

_3_



1. TRACT NO, 878-2M:

Leasehold interest only on that portion lying below
high water mark of Cimarron River
Quners:

C. 0. Owens

Nabob 011 Company and
Thloceo 011 Company

2. TRACTS NOS, 4348 and 43L8E-1:

Leasehold interest and 3/L of lessor (royalty) interest
in entire tract area,
Nabob 0il Company - All of leasehold interest, and

1/k of total lessor (royalty) interest
Maurine Borne - 1/2 of total lessor (royalty)interest

3. TRACTS NOS, 4351 and L351E:

Leasehold interest only, in only that portion lying in
Section 17, T. 18 N., R. 7 E., and below high water mark
of Cimarron River.
Ouners:

0. 0. Owens and

Nebob 0il Company

Total award for all of asbove Interests
combined {pursusnt to Commissioners'
Report) — = =~ =« = = = = = ¢ =~ -« - - o - - $6,063,50 $6,069.50
(royalty - $ 958.50)
(leasehold -~ 5111,00)

Deposited as estimated compensation:

For: 878-2M (C.A. 572L) - - - - - None
4348 & 43LBE-1 (C.A. 6131) - $748.00
4351 & 4351 (C.n. 6136) - -_$100,00

Total - = - = = - - 4 Bu8.00
Disbursed to owners = - = - = = - = - & - & ~ = - = &« 2 - o - - - None
Balance due to owners = - - ~ - ~ -« -« - e-o - - o . S - - - - $6,069.50
plus
Inierest
Deposit deficiency - - = - = = ~ - = = = - - - - - $5,221.50
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff, United

5tates of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court the deposit deficien

-



as shown in paregraph 11, together with interest thereon computed at the rate of
6% per anoum from August 3, 1963 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum,
For accounting purposes the Clierk shall credit such deficlency deposit
to the deposit for Tract No. 878-2M.
When the sald deficiency has been depcsited the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposits for subject tracts,
From 878-2M (C.A. 5T21) - $5,221.50 plus all mccrued interest,
From 4348 and 4348E-1 {C.A. 6131} - $748.00, and

From 4351 end 4351E {C.A. 6136) - $100.00

To:
Gy O, Owens, Nabob 0il Compsny, Thioceo €1l Company and
Maurine Borme, jointly, the sum of $6,063.50 plus all
accrued interest on the aforesald deposit deficiency.
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

/&/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT 4, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5910

vs. Tracts Nos. 4351 and 4351E

24,99 Acres of Land, More or Less, (A1l Interests)
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Lillian Smith, et =1,
and Unknown Cwners,

FILED
| JUN 251970

e it fil

0. s. pigTRICT COLRT,

e e e e e e S ot e B e et

Defendants.

J U DG M ENT

1.

NOW, on this _sZe}  day of June, 1970, this matter comes on for dispo-
sition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 18, 1970, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judament applies to all interests in the estete taken in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estate are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this case,

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint Filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuent thereto, on Merch 10, 196k,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposit:
ed in the Registry of thils Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property, & certein sum of money, and none of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, as set out below in paragraph 11.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 18, 1970, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact. The amount of just compensation as to
the subject property, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in psragraph 11.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency betveen the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by the Com-
mission and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient %o cover
such deficiency should be deposiied by the Government. Such deficiency is set
out below in paragraph 1ll.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject property are
the only defendants ssserting any claim theretc; all other defendants having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are found to be the owners
as of the date of teking, of the estate taken im subject tracts, and, as such,
are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of Ameriea has the right, power and authority to condemn for publlc use the sub-
ject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Tiking and the
Complaint, filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate descrived
in suech Declaration of Taking, hereby is condemned, and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim to such estate,

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
just compensation for the estate taken in subject tracts is vested in the defend-
ants whose names appesr below in this parasgraph; the Report of Commissioners of

March 18, 1970, is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just

-2~



compensation for the taking of subject property, and the award is sllocated among

the owners as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NCS. 4351 snd L351EF

Total award of Just compensation for zll

interests, pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - $2,495.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation ~ - - - - - -~ = - = - - - ~ $1,280.00
Deposit deficiency = = = -~ = =« = = = = « = = = =~ - ~ o . - - $1,215,00

Ownership, and Allocation of Award:

Interest Share of

Qwners Ovned Award
Fleanor G. Andrews 2/320 $ 13.59
W. Clen Brown 2/320 13.59
Etta Field Caves 3/320 20.39
John L. Collins 6/320 4o.78
Velma J. Collins 2/320 13.59
Everarde B. McGehee 5/320 33.98
Hobson €. McGehee 5/320 33.98
€. Montfort McGehee 11/320 Th.77
Estate of Edwin C. McMillen, L/320 27.19

deceased (Minna Kerl McMillan

is Executrix)
Dale Benedict 15/32 1,019.53
Josephine T, Saffa 1/16 135.94
M. 8. Heamzy 1/128 16.99
0llie C. Jamell and 1/256 8.50
Joe H. Jamell
Estate of Lewis H. Thornton 1/8 271.88

{legal represeniative is

Winfred Thornton}
Margaret Khair 11/64 373.84
M. Rslan 1/6k 33.98
Joe Jemell 1/256 8.50
Mary Hello 1/6k 33.98
0. 0. Oweng and Roed
The Thlocco 0il Company Easement 320.00

Only

Disbursals:

No money has been disbursed to any of the owners.




12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the landowner:
the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of $1,215.00, together
with interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per annum frem March 10, 1964,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in
the deposit for subject tracts in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from
such deposit to each of the owners (except as provided below) his or her share of
the award as shown above in paragraph 11, together with each owner's proportionate
share of the accrued interest on the aforesaild deposit deficiency.

Provided, that no dlsbursal shall be wade at this time to the following
named owners because their addresses are not known:

M. Ralsh

Mary Hello

Joe Jamell

M. 5. Hamzy
In the event that such persons be found the Court will enter an appropriete crder
of disburssal.

In the event that the balance due to such defendants, or any part
thereof, including accrued interest, remains on deposit for a peried of five yesrs
from the date of Filing this judgment, then after that period, the Clerk of this
Court, without further order, shall disburse the balance on deposit for the sub-

Ject tracts to the Tressurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the

provisions of Title 28, Section 20L2, U.5,C.

AT T DAANOW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE F"E _E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA -

=

United Statez of America, ) '-*3UJJE*ZQELERK
4. 8. DISTRICT. COURT,
Plaintiff,
CILVIL ACTION NO. 6079
vs.
Tract No. 875-1M
195.64 Acres of Land, More cr Less,
Situate in Creek, Pawnee & Tulsa g Partial - Covers Leasehold
Counties, Oklahoma, and John T. {Working} Interest
Steil, et al, end Unknown Owners, ; Only
Defendants. )

J U D GM ENT

1.

NOW, on this _s23  day of June, 1970, this metter comes on for dis-
position on epplication of the FPlaimtiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on an option contract, whereby the owners of the leasehold interest in
subject tract and the Plaintiff have agreed upon the amount of just compensation
and the Court, after having examined the flles in this zction and being advised
by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the leasehold (working) interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No. 875-1M, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

k,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
caticn notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules cf Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and sutherity to condemn for
public use the estate described in parsgrapn 2 herein. Pursuent thereto, on
November 9, 1964, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simulteaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was depos-
ited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the takinz of
the interest described above in paragraph 2, s certain sum of money, end all of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 11.

T.

Cn the date of taking in this action, the owners of the leasehold
(working) interest in the estate taken in the subject tract were the defendants
whose names are shown below in paragraph 1i. Such named defendants are the only
persons asserting any claim to such interest. A1) other personse having either
disclaimed or defaulted, such nsmed defendants, as cowners, are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the leasehold (working) interest in the estate taken in
the subject tract and the United Ststes of fmerica have executed an option con-
tract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just compensa-
tion for such leasehold interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in
the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11 and such option contract should
be approved,

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use Tract No.
B75~1M, as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint and Declaraticn
of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described in
such Declaration of Teking, but limited to the leassehold (working) interest there-
in, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any
claim to the interest so condemned.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the leasehold {working) intereet in the estate condemned hereinm in
the subject tract were the persons whose names appear belcw in paragraph 11, and
the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested in

the parties so named.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the cption contract
described 1in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum thereby fixed is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the leasehold (working) interest in
the estate condemned in subject tract, and such awerd is allocated among the
owners as follows:

TRACT NO. 875-1M
{Includes Nos., 4322 & E and 4328 & E)
(As to lessehold (working) interest only)

Total award for &ll of this interest

pursuant tc option contract - - - - - - - - $hl, 850,00 $lhi, 850.00
Total deposit for this interest - -~ - - - = - = $ub, 850.00

Ownership, Allocation of Award and Disbursals:

L. As to ell of such tract situated gbove
high water merk of Cimerron River:

Share of Disbursed
Owners Interest Award to Owner

Adolph Beren,

H. H. Beren, and

I. H. Beren, co-

partners, d4/b/a

Okmar 01l Company - - -  7/8 $28,437.50 $28,437.50

Sheldon K. Beren - - - 1/8 k, 062,50 L, 062.50
2. As to all of such tract situsted below
high water mark of the Cimarron River:

Shere of Disbursed
Qwners Jnterest Award to Owner

0. 0. Owens,
Nabob 0il Company and
Thiocce Oil Company = -  Al1 $12,350.00 12,350.00

Total Disburssls — - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ $4h,850.00

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

é!!/f.&{m’d (hﬂ . ﬂ}”

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NC. 6121

Vs, Tracts Nos. 4343 and 4348E-1

251.93 Acres of Land, More or Less, (All interests)
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshona, and Clarice Wynh, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
g
) ‘
) FILED

Defendants.
o JUN 251970
J UDGMENT s/ fi
i, U. S. DISTRICT. COURT;
NOW, on this _ & day of (;1'-‘, o , 1972, this

matter comes on for disposition on apolication of the plaintiff, United
States of Americe, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Comnissioners
filed herein on April 29, 1§70, and the Court after having examined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds
that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment asolies only to the estates taken in the subject
tracts, as such estetes and tracts are described in the Cowmplaint and
Amend.aent thereto, and the Decleration of Taking and Amendment thereto
filed in this casa.

b4,

Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partlies defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

S,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Comnlaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe tne right, oower and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on

January 19, 156%, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of



Taking of such tracts of land, snd on February 11, 1966, filed an

Amendment thereto, and title to such osroperty should be vested in the

United States of America, es of the date of the filing of such instruments.
6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, and the
Amendment thereto, there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court as
egtimated coapensation for the taking of the subject property a certain
sum of .oney and none of this deposit has been disbursed ms set out
below in Paragraph 11.

T.

The Report of Counissioners filed herein on April 20, 1970, is
hereby accepted and adopsted as a finding of fact as to subject tracts.

The amount of Jjust compensation for the estates taken in the subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out below in Paragraph 11.
3.

This judgument will create a deficiency between the amcunt
deposlited as estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amcunt
fixed by the Commission apd the Court as just compensation, and a sua of
aoney sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

plaintiff. The deficiency is set out below in Paragraph 11.
o,

The defendants named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendents esserting any interest in the estates condeaned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; as of
the date of taking the nared defendants were the owners of the estates
condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judguwent.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
United States of Americs has the right, power, and euthority to condemn
for public use the subject tracts, as such tracis are deseribed in the
Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed herein, and such nrcperty to the
extent of the estates deseribed in the Declaration of Taking, as amended,
is condemned and title theretc is vested in the United States of America,
es of the date of the filing of the Declaration ol Taeking, and all defendants
nerein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to

such estates.

1
3]
1]



Ay

11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
recelve the just comsensation for the estates teken herein in subject
tracts is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this
paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of April 20, 1970, is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estates

taken in subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 4348 and L348E-1

Owners:
Mildred Qwens 1/3
Jerry Owens 1/3
Rex Qwens 1/3

Award of Just Cowpensation:

For all interests in estates taken . . . $1,930.00 $1,930.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . . . $1,570.00
Deposit Deficiency . « « v« & + ¢ « « = v 4 « « « . $ 362,00
Disbursed to OWRETS + + 4+ & v v v 4 & 4 4 4 x4 x e a4 e e s None
Balance Due t0 OWNEYS . 4 + « & & + =« o + = 4 o « + « = + « « « -$1,930.00 plus
interest
la.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of pmerica shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the landowners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts
as shown in Paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per annum from January 19, 1965, until the date of deposit of
such deficiency sum. Upon receipt of such suwn, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposit for subjeet tracts the following

suas of money:

To Mildred Owens . . . . . . . . . . . $643.3L
plus 1/3 of all secrued interest on
deposit deficiency.

To Jerry Owens . . . +« « « « » « . « $643.33
plus 1/3 of all acecrued interest on
deposit deficiency.

To Rex Owens .« . . . ... . $643.33

plue 1/3 of all accrued interest on
deposit deficiency.

NITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
WL e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




-

- - ..
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE %" HL— E D,
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUR 251970
JGin He Poe

United States of America, CLERK]
U. S. DISTRICT COURT;
Plaintirfr,
CIVIL ACTICN No, 6131
vs.
Tracts Nos, 4348 & 4348r-1
619.3C Acree of Land, More or less,
Situate in Pawnee & Creek Counties,
Cklahoma, and James T, Hoke, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

(Partial - 1/hth of Lessor
Interest Only)

Defendants.

L N R N

Jd U D 6 M EDNT
1.
NOW, on this _g258~ day of June, 1970, this matter comes sn for dis-

position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 21, 1970, and the
Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to 1/4th of the total lessor (royalty)
interest in the estate taken in the tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as
siach tracts and estate sre described In the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking as amended, filed hereln.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
catlen notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority te con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1965,
the United States of America filed its Declaraticon of Taking of a certain estate
in such tracts of land, and on January 25, 1966, filed an swendment to such in-
strument, and title to such property should be vested in the United States of

Awerica, as of the date of filing such Peclaration of Taking.



6.

Simulteneously with filing the Declaration of Tasking, there was de-
posited in the Reglstry of this Court es estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject property, a certein sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in parsgraph 11.

'

The Repert of Commissioners filed herein on April 21, 1970 insofar as
i1t applies to the interest described in paragraph 3, 1s hereby accepted and adopted
#s a finding of fact. The amount of just compensation as to the subject property,
as fixed by the Commission, 1s set out below in paregraph 1l1.

8.

This Jjudgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by the Com-
mission and the Court ss just compensstion, and s sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government, Such deficiency 1s set out
below in paragraph 11.

9.

The defendants named im paragraph 11 as owners of subject property are
the only defendants asserting any claim thereto; all other defendants having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are found to be the owners of
the interest described in paragreph 3 and, as such, are entitled to recelve the
Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULCGED and DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the sub-
Ject tracts, ae such tracts are described in the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint, as amended, filed herein; and such property, to the extent of the inter-
est particulsrly described above in paragraph 3, hereby is condemned, and title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and ell other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such interest.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
Just compensation for the property taken, as deseribed above in parsgrasph 3, 1s
veasted in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report

of Commissioners of April 21, 1970 insofar as 1t applies to the subject interest,

P



~+ W

1s confirmed and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as just compensation for subject

property , and the award 1is allocated among the owners as shown by the following

schedule:
TRAGTS NOS. 4348 AND 43LBE-1
1/b of Total Lessor (Royalty)
Interest Only
OWNERS:
A, N. Boatman, Guardian cf
Easter Sunday Fixaco, Jr. - - - - 6/40 of total lessor
Kay Sue Burd - - - = = = =« = = = - = 1/40 of total lessor
Patsy Ann Pearson - - - - = - = = = 1/40 of total lessor
Harry Lee Williams - - - - - = = = - 1/40 of total lessor
Johnny Mae Williems = - - - - - - - 1/L0 of total lessor
Total = 1/U of total lessor
Award of just compensaticn for subject interest
pursuant to Commissioners’ Report - - - - - $319.50 $319.50
Deposited as estimated compensetion for
this interest - = = = = « = =« = = = =~ - - - 187.00
Disbursed to owners - = - ~ = = = « & = 4 - 4 - o 0 - ww oo - - None
Balance due to OWNEYS - - - = - - = - = = = = = = = = 4 « = - - - $319.50
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = $132.50
l2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the landowners
the deposit deficiency for the subiect interest in the amount of $132.50, together
with interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per annum from January 29, 1965
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in
the deposit for subject tracts in this civil action,

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from
such deposit certain sums as follows:

A. N. Boatman, Guerdian of o

Easter Sunday Fixaco, Jr. - - - - - $191.70, plus 3/5 of all

accrued interest on the aforesaid deposit deficiency;

Kay Sue Hurd - - - = - = - - - - - = $31.95, plus 1/10 of all
accrued interest on the afcresaid deposit deficiency;

Patsy Ann Pearson - - - - - - = -~ $31,95, plus 1/10 of all
acerued interest on the aforeseid deposit deficlency;

Harry Lee Williams - = - = - = - - - $31.95, plus 1/10 of all
accrued interest on the aforesaid deposit deficiency;



Johnny Mae Williams = - -~ = = = - - = $31.95, plus 1/10 of all
acerued interest om the aforesaid deposit deficiency.

i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

"!&é .. i
HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistent United States Attorney




FILED

JUN 251970

Ml 1l et Ty

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

~"CLERK
United States of America, U. §. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 6136

vs. Tracts Nos. 4351 & 4351E
230.87 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma,
and General American 0il Company of
Texas, et al, and Unknown Owners,

(Partial - All Interests
Except "Owens" Interest)

Lefendants.

d U DG MEUNT

1.

NOW, on this _ =48 "day of June, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position or applicstion of Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
judgment, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action snd being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the following interests in the estate
taken in Tracts Nos. 4351 and 4351E, as such estates and tracte are described in
the Complaint filed herein:

1. All of the lessor (royalty) interest in entire tract area,

2. All of the leesehold interest in only those parts of the
subject tracts vhich are situated as follows:

a. Above high water mark of the Cimarron River,
in Section 17, 7. 16 N., R. T E.

b, All, to-wit, both above and below high water
mark, in Sections 18 and 19, T, 18 N., R. 7 E.

(Note: This excludes only the "Owens" interest
in the leasehold. The "Owens" lease covered
the area below high water mark in Sec, 17, and
that interest 1s adjudlcated in another judgrent. )
3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action,
I,
Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-

cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on

all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.



5

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn for
public use the estates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
February 11, 1965, the United States of Amerlca filed 1ts Declaration of Tsking
of such described property, and title to the described interests in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Registry of the Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disburged, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the subject inter-
ests in the estates taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 12 below, and the interest owned by each defendant is shown
following his or her name., Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
eny claim to the lnterests covered by this judgment, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Just compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the leasehold interest covered by this judgment, as
described above in paragraph 2, and the Plaintiff, have executed an option con-
tract, as alleged in the Complaint herein, in which contrsct said owner and the
Plaintiff have agreed upcn the amount of just compensation for such leasehold
interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts, Such option contract should
be approved.

9.

The fmsue of just compensation for the lessor (royalty) interests in
the estates taken in subject tracts wes tried to Commissioners appointed by the
Court, and their Report thereon was filed in this case on March 18, 1970. The
amount of just compensation for such lessor interests as fixed by the Commission-
ers is shown below in paragraph 12. The Report of Commissioners as to such

lessor interests in subjcct tracts shonld be approved,

R



10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public use Tracts Noc.
4351 and L4351E, as such tracts are particularly described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking {but limited to the interests deseribed
above in paragraph 2), are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking, and all
defendants hereln and all other persons interested in such interests in such
estates are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estates.

1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUCGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owmers of the interests in subject tracts as described above in paragraph 2
were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest
owned by each defendant is shown following his or her name. The right to receive
the Just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested in the parties so named.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the Option Contract
described in paragraph 8 above, and the Report of Commissioners, filed herein on
March 18, 1970, hereby are confirmed snd the sums therein fixed are adopted as the
ewards of just compensation for the various interests covered by this Judgment,

as follows:

TRACTS NOS, %351 AND L351E
(A5 to interests described
in paragraph 2}

1. CQwnership and Awards:

A. Lessor interest in ares Interest Share of Award
above high water mark Ovned Pursuant to Comm. Report
owners:

Josephine T, S=ffa 1/16 $159.00
Estate of Lewis H. Thoraton 3/32 238.50

(legal reprecentative is
Winfred Thornton)

Margaret Khair 11/6k 437.25
M. Raleh 1/6k 39.75
Mary Hello 1/6h 39.75
Joe Jamell 1/256 9.94
0llie C. Jamell and 1/256 9.94

Joe H., Jamell



Interest Share of Award

OQuners Cuned Pursuent to Comm. Report
M, Hamzy 1/128 $ 19.87
Patrick B, Varg 1/6L 359.75
Patrick L. O'Conner 1/64 39.75
Livingston 011 Company 15/32 1,192.50
Eleanor G. Andrews 2/320 15.50
W. Clen Brown 2/320 15,90
Etta Field Caves 3/320 23.85
John 1. Collins é/320 L7.70
Velma J. Collins 2/320 15.90
Everarde B, McGehee 5/320 39.75
Hobson €. McGehee 5/320 39.75
C. Montfort McGehee 11/320 87.45
Estate of Edwin Q. MeMillan, 4 /320 31.80

deceased (Minna Karl

McMillan is Executrix)

Total award for this interest,
pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - - - $2, 544,00
B. Lessor lnterest in erea
belov high water mark:;
Interest Share of Avard

Qwners: _Cwned Pursuant to Comm. Report
Josephine T. Saffs 16/256 $ 25.63
Estate of Lewis H. Thornton 26/256 L1.64

{legal representative is

Winfred Thornton)
Msrgaret Xhair 4 /256 TO.LT
M. Ralah /256 641
Margaret Walsh Shea 39/256 6246
Mary Hello 3/256 4.80
Joe Jamell 1/256 1.60
0llie Jamell and 1/256 1.60
Joe H. Jamell
M. Hamzy 2/256 3.20
Patrick B. Ward 3/256 4.80
Patrick L. O'Conner 3/256 4,80
Livingston (il Company 90/256 14, 1b
Eleanor G. Andrews 6/1280 1,92



Interest Share of Award

Cwners COvmed Pursuant to Comm. Report
W. Clen Brown 6/1280 $ Lo
Etts Field Caves 9/1280 2,88
John L. Collins 18/1280 5.78
Velma J, Collins 6/1280 1.92
Everarde B. Mc(ehee 15/1280 L.81
Hobson €, McGehee 15/1280 4.81
C. Montfort McGehee 33/1280 10.57
Estate of Edwin C. McMillan, 12/1260 3.8

deceased (Minna Xarl
McMillan 1s Executrix)

Total award for this interest,
pursuant to Commissioners® Report - - - = - - - - = - - $410,00

€. Leasehold interest (in part described in parsgraph 2)
Qwner:

General American 0il Company

Total award pursuant to Option Contract - - - - - - - $18,000.00
Totsl amount disbursed to owner - - - = = = ~ = - - - $18,000.00

2. Deposit, Total Award and Disbursgals:

Total amount deposited as estimated compen-

sation for all interests covered by this
judgment - - = = = = = o - - W - - - - . -~ $24, 850,00 $24,850.00

Total of awards for all interests covered

by this judgment - - - - - - - = - - - - - $2¢,954 .00
Overdeposit - - = = - = - -« - - - - - - -~ $ 3,896.00

Disbtursals only as follows:
To Josephine T. Saffa $ he8.a2
(Total of awards for her interests
was $18L.63, soc this was an over-
payment of $243.45.)}
To General American 01l Company 18,000.00

Total disburssls - - - = - - - 18,428,12

Bzlance on deposit - = - = = = = = = = =~ -~ - - - - - - - $ 6,h01.88




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America have judgment against Josephine T, Saffa, in the amount of $243.49 for the
overpayment to her, as shown above in paragraph 12.

In psyment cf such judgment the said defendant shall deposit the sum
of $243.49 in the Registry of this Court. When such payment has been made the
Clerk of this Court shall disburse said sum to the Treasurer, Unlted States of
America, and the Plaintiff shall execute and file in this case 1ts Release of
this judgment.

14,

It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of thils Court now shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Winfred Thornton, for and on
behalf of the Estate of

Tewils B, Thornton - = = = = = =~ = = = = ~ = = $ 280.1k
sorgaret Khodr - - = = =« = - = = = - o - - = = 507.72
Margaret W 1sh Shea = - - - - = « = - - -~ -~ - 62,46
0llie C, Jamell and

Joe H, Jamell, jolntly = - - - - = =~ = = = - 11.54
Patrick I.. O'Conner - - - = = - = = = = = = = = Ll 55
Livingston 0il Company - - - ~ - = = - - = = = 1,336.64
Eleanor G. Andrews - = - = = = = = = =~ = - = - 17.82
W, Clen Brown - -~ = = = = = = = = = = =~ & = « = 17.82
Etta Field Caves - - -~ - = = = = = = — = = = = 26.73
John L. Collins = = = = - = = = = = = = = « = - 53.k8
Velma J. Coliing - - - = = = = = = = = = =« - = 17.82
Everarde B. McGehee ~ =~ = = = = = = = = - = = = k4,56
Hobson C. McQBehee - =« -~ = - ~ = =~ =~ = = = - = = L4, 55
C. Montfort McGehee - - - = = — = = = = = - - =~ 98.02

Minna Karl McMillan,
Executrix of the estate of

Fdwin C, McMillan - = - - = = = = = - = = - = 35.64
Treasurer, United States of America - ~ - - - - 3.652.51
Total - - $6.252.01

15.

It Is Further ORDERED that the sum of $169.87, representing the cumula-

tive total of the awards for the interests of M, Ralah, Mary Hello, Joe Japmell,

-



M. Hamzy and Patrick B. Ward, shall not be disbursed at this time because the
addresses of such owners are not known, In the event that such perscns be found
the Court will enter an appropriate order of dilsbursal.

In the event that the balance due to such defendants, or any part
thereof, remains on deposit for a period of five years from the date of filing
this judgment, then after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further
order, shall dlsburse the balance on deposit for the subject tracts to the
Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant te the provisions of Title

28, sectien 20h2, U, 5. C.

ALLEN B, oo

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hobons S5 arbow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

—"['.-



Ut KE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

HEUBLEIN, INC., a corporation,
Plaintiff,

VS, Civil Action No. 6448

GLEASON ROMANS, d/b/a
GLEASON ROMANS COMPANY,

FILED

JUN 251970
John H. Foo
CLERK

Defendant.

Now on this ézé day of June, 1970, there comes on for
trial the above captioned cause reqularly assigned before me
the undersigned Judge of the United States District Court; and
the plaintiff is represented by Henry 1., Fist of Rosenstein,
Livingston, Fist & Ringold, and the defendant is present and
is represented by Pat Malloy: and both parties having announced
ready for trial, and a jury having been waived, the Court
proceeds to examine the file and the evidence which has been
introduced, and having heard the testimony of witnesses sworn
and examined in open Court and having heard the argument of
counsel and being fully advised in the premises, and in considera-
tion thereof, finds:

i. This Court has jurisdiction of these parties and this
action based on diversity of citizenship and an amount in contro-
versy exceeding ten thousand dollars, exclusive of interest and
costs,

2. BAll allegations contained in plaintiff's amended com-—
plaint are true and defendant is presently indebted to the
plaintiff as follows:

(a) Defendant purchased merchandise on January 7, 1966,

in the amount of $4,812.16, which amount became due on February 6,



(=

1966, and therefore defendant became liable for said principal
amount plus interest at the rate of &% per annum from and after
 February 6, 1966, to the date of this judgment in the total
amounﬁ of $1,251.16 (computed through June 6, 1970}. The
defendant owes to the plaintiff the—amount of $6,063.32 on this
account.
(B) Defendant purchased merchandise on February 14,
1966, in the amount of 519,805.61, which amount became due on
March 16, 1966, and therefore defendant became liable for said
principal amount plus interest at the rate of 6% per annum from
and after March 16, 1§66, to the date of this judgment in the
total amount of $5,149.40 (computed through June 6, 1970): the
defendant owes to the plaintiff the amount of $24,955.01 on
this account.
3. By reason of the purchases by the defendant, from the
plaintiff, on January 7, 1966, and February 14, 1966, the
defendant is indebted to the plaintiff in the total amount of
$31,018.33 for which amount the plaintiff should have and
recover judgment.
4. Thia is an action to recover an open account for which
the plaintiff is entitled to an attorney's fee in the amount of
$ /. : ﬁ(? which this Court finds to be reasonable in all respects.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDFERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against the defendant in the
principal amount of thirty one thousand eightéen dollars and
33/100 ($31,018.33) plus intereat thereon at the rate of 10% Z
per annum from the date of judgment until paid, an attorney's i
fee in the amount of § 57, (0 and all its costs incurred 1
i

herein, all of which let execution issue. Dpefendant is allowed!

[
an exception to the foregoing findings and judgment.

!
|
|

Eh.

JUDGE ALLEN E, BARROW




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

HEUBLEIN, INC.

By

Henry L, Fipt
Rosenstein/ Livingston,

Fist & Ringold

GLEASON ROMANS d/b/a
GLEASON ROMANS COMPBNY

BY

DAL Malloy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g Civil Action No. 67-C-95
vs. 3 Tract No. 2928-.2M
371.79 Acres of Land, More or lLess, g
Cxlanons, s Thowss F- HesLionst, | FILED
et al, and Unknown Qwners, ) -
Defendants, g JUN 29 970

e W EL O
CLERK

JUDGMETN?® 4, §. DISTRICT COURT

1.

Now, on this 2o  day of June, 1370, this matter comes on
Tor disposition on applieation of the plaiuntifl, United States of Americs,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Coamissioners filed herein on
May 5, 1970, and the Court aiter having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, Tinds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the partles and the subject matter
of this action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. 9928—2M, a8 such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking, filed herein.

b

Service of Process hes been serlected either personally or by
publication notice es provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragravh 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United Statez of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
June 13, 1967, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the

United States of Awerica, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Sumultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
estate teken in the subject tract a certain sum of wmoney, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out below in parsgrash 10.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 5, 1970, hereby
is accepted and adopted as & finding of feci as to subject tract. The
amount of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
fixed by the Commission, is set cut below in naragraph 10,

G

The defendants named in paragrannh 10 as owners of the subject
tract are the cnly defendants asserting any interest in the estate
condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaiamed or defrulted;
as of the date of taking the named defendants were the owners of the
respective interests in the estate condeaned herein as shown in such
paragreph 10 end, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensetion
awvarded by this judgnent.

Q.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, vower, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Declaration of
Teking filed herein, and such proverty, to the extent of the estate
described in the Declaration of Taking Filed herein, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just cougensation for their resosective interests in the estate
taken herein in subject tract is vested in the defendants whose names appear
below in this paragrsph; the Report of Coumissioners of May 5, 1970, is
hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adonted as Just compensation

for the estate tsken in subject tract as shown by the following schedule:



T ————————

TRACT NO. 9928-2M

Award of just compensation:

For lessor interest {(1/8) - - - « ~ « - - - $1,350.00

For (15/16 of 7/B) working interest - - - 405,00

For (1/16 of 7/8) overriding rcyalty

interest - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ks, 00
Total - - - -  $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $1,800.00
Disbursed to owners - - - - - = - - - - - -+ - @ W 4 - - & - = = ~ None
Deposit deficlency - - -~ = = = = =« « « = = - = None

Cwnership, Distributlon of Awards and Disbursals:

1. ILessor Interest (1/8):

Share of Award

Owners Ieterest & Palance Tue
Clara Mae Greenwood - ~ ~ - - - - 1/84 $ 16.08
Clayton D. Greenwood = ~ = = = = 1/84 16.08
Talmedge 0. Greenwood - - - - - - 1/8L 16.08
Dorothy L. Roper =~ - = - = = = = 1/8% 16.08
Billy J. Greenwood = =« = = ~ - - 1/8k4 16.08
Eobby @. Greenwood = = - - - - - 1/84 16.08
@eorge Benson Cree, Jr. - = = - - 14/8k 225.05
Bettye Cree Redd - - - - -~ =~ = = 14/84 225,00
Richerd Cree = - = ~ = = = = = = 1L /84 225,00
Glen V. Evang = = = = = = = = = - 10/84 160.71
Co M, BvApe - = = =~ = = = - = = = 2/84 32,18
Evens DeFord - - - = — = - = - = 3/64 48,21
Maggle ¥veans Gage - ~ - - - - - - 5/84 9h. 42
Mazie DeFord Dupont - - - = - ~ - 3/84 48,21
C.D. Evans - = = = = = = = - = = 6/84 96,42
Hazel Evans Smith ) 25,71
Ethel Ward 25.71
Iulu Bvens ) - " - - - - 6/8k 25.71

Jeanne @, Thatcher 19.28
Total - - $1,350.00

2. Working Interest (15/16 of 7/8):

Glen V. Evans and Alice Mse Evans - All $405,00

3. Overriding Royalty Interest (1/16 of T/8):

Roberta W. Bailey,
Executrix of the Estate

of John M. Bailey, deceased - -~ - 1/32 $ 22.50
Re Co HA1l = = = = = = = = — = = 1/64 11.25
Tollie R. Hall =~ = = = - = = = = - 1/6k 11,2
Total - - 5.00

11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall disburse
the deposit for the subject troct to the owners (except R. C. Hall), paying each

owner the sum shown following his or her name in paragraph 10 above.

_3,



No disbursal shall be made to R, C., Hall at this time because his
address is wholly unknown. In the event that such person be located the Court
will enter an appropriste order of disbursal.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant, or any prt
thereof, remains on deposit for a period of five years from the date of filing
this Judgment, then after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further
order, shall disburse the balance on deposit for the subject tract to the Treasure:
of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Seection

20k2, U,8.C.

AU T DAEIROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUEERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




il

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

BETTY WORTHAN, now ROE,
Administratrix of the Estate
of HARRY WAYNE WORTHAN,
beceased,

Plaintiff, 70-C-128

vs.

FILED

JUN 251970

~
FHor W Loe o) ppy
U. 8. DISTRICT. COURT

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

L L L S i M N P P )

Defendant.

ORDER REMANDING

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Remand
filed by the plaintiff herein, the briefs in support and opposition
thereto, and being fully advised in the premises, finds:

In paragraph 5 of the removal petition the diversity with
reference to the removing defendant is alleged as follows:

"Your petitioner and removing defendant garnishee,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, is a corporation,
organized and existing under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of Ohio, with its principal place
of business located at Hamilton, Ohio."

There is no allegation in the petition for removal as to
the state of incorporation or principal place of business of the
defenaant corporation at the time of commencement of the action.
This is the essence of jurisdiction in this court and, being
essential, the absence of such allegation can neither be overloocked
nor supplied by inference.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the motion to remand is
sustained and this cause of action is remanded to the District
Court of Creek County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this iﬁay of June, 1970.

S P

STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

CHIEF UNIT



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LOWELL McCUSKEY and JUNE JANTZEN,
Co-~Guardians of the person and
estate of BILLY GESSNER,

v’
Plaintiffs, 70-C-146
vs,

ST. ILOULIS-SAN FRANCISCO RATILWAY
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

D S )

'FILED

Defendant. }
JUN 45197 |
John H. Pos

CLE
U. S, DISTRICT, CO.UQS'.(

ORDER REMANDING

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Remand filed
by plaintiffs herein, the briefs in support and opposition thereto,
and being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That the requisite diversity of citizenship to confer
jurisdiction on this Court is lacking.

IT IS, THEREFCORE, ORDERED that the Motion to Remand be
and the same is hereby sustained and this cause of action is hereby
remanded to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this 24 day of June, 1970,

Coee Zor v~

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LOWELL McCUSKEY and JUNE JANTZEN,
Co-Guardians of the person and
estate of BILLY GESSNER,

Plaintiffs, 70-C-146

vs.

ST. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

B Ik L WA i N )

K
r~
Im
O

Defendant.

JUN 451975
John H. Poe

CLE
L. S. DisTRICT, CO.UEIK

ORDER REMANDING

The Court has for c¢onsideration the Motion to Remand filed
by plaintiffs herein, the briefs in support and opposition thereto,
and being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That the reguisite diversity of citizenship to confer
jurisdiction on this Court is lacking.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED that the Motion to Remand be
and the same is hereby sustained and this cause of action is hereby
remanded to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this g day of June, 1970.

Cog Zo e~

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THLE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMS

SIALS SMITH,

Plaintiff,

vs. NO. 69~C-212

NATIONAL TRAILER CONVOY, INC.,
an Oklahoma Corporation,

Nt st N N S Nt N M N M

Defendant.

'!1%. oY -fr .'Cl

ORDER OF DISMISSAL L ;
/S. CISTRICT COURT

oN thisM’day of June, 1970, upon the written application of
the parties for a dismissal with prejudice of the Cowplaint and zll
causes of action, the Court, having examined sald &pplicaticn, finds that
said parties have entered into a compromise settlement covering ail
claims involved in the Complaint and have requested the Court to dismiss
sald Complaint with prejudice to any future actien, and tne Court being
fully advised in the premises, finds that said Complaint should be dis-
missed pursuant te said Application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEL BY THE COURT that the
cause of action of the Plaintiff filed herein zgaiast the Defendant be

and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to any future action.

o
/f’“ oy
q_.///(h / e e e T e
DOE~UF u.rmbuuc"r COURT OF THE ‘
UNITED STATES FOR THE HERTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

- , ;
._///L)fl/i/ /QZ’;\:‘ «-‘,_«.. //\""’" . ."'::’ Y

Attorney for Plaintlff
o !

Richard D. Wagner, Attorney fog//’
Defendant

wigie



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
for the use of SINGER STEEL, INC., )
an Oklahoma corporation, )
)
FPlaintiff, )
)
Vs, } No. 70-C-63
)
MARTIN-MADDOX ASSOCIATES, INC., )
a corporation, and the AETNA )
CASUALTY & SURETY CO, OF HARTFORD, ) .
CONNECTICUT, g F ILED
Defendants. ) JUN 286 197{]
U CLERK
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Now on this f‘é’(.ﬁt day of June, 1970 for good cause shown and upon
the Joint application of 8ll the parties to this cause, the above cause is
hereby ordered to be dismissed with prejudice.

(e T —

Judge

APPRO AS TO FORM:

orfas A, Landrith, Jr
Attorney for Plaintiff

IRION, CAIN, McOEE &/////Spand T. R. BREIT

By, r’r N4 o APy
Don W, Davis
Attorneys for Defendants




FILED
o o
JUN 26 197 ’(// |
dobn H, po,
LsD CLERK;
QﬁLmQFGQuEE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.

ARKANSAS-BEST FREIGHT
SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendant.
LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

SPECTOR FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC.,
Defendant.

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,

a corporation,
Plaintiff,

VS,

TRANSCON LINES, a
corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER CONSOLIDATING

B L I NN Nt e st et N i vt St e e et

L N I e e}

70-C-187 o

70-Cc-188 -

70-c~-191 .~

The Court has for consideration the Motions to Consolidate

filed by the defendants, the brief in support thereof, and bheing

fully advised in the premises,

finds:

That said cases should be consolidated.



S ——

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by the Court that 70-C-188
and 70-C-1%1 be and they are consolidated with 70-c-~187,.
ENTERED this £é-8&ay of June, 1970.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN-THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.

ARKANSAS-BEST FREIGHT
SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendant.
LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.

SPECTOR FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant.
LIBERTY GLASS CCOMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
vS.

TRANSCON LINES, a
corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER CONSCOLIDATING

The Court has for consideration the Motions to Consolidate
filed by the defendants, the brief in support thereof, and being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

That said cases should be consolidated.

R N S e N I

I P N S

FILED e
JUN <6 197 "
dohn 4, Poe . _
LS CLERK;

70-C-187 +

70-C=191 ~




IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by the Court that 70-C-188
and 70-C-191 be and they are consolidated with 70-C-187.
ENTERED this {é.8@ay of June, 1970.

(B Gt nn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



T

IN TUE UNITED SPPES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIH LORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OGKLARH{A

RLADING & BATES OFFSHORE
DRILLING COMPRNHY,
& Corporaiton,

Plaintif€,

)
)
)
)
i
ve. Yy Mo, 70-C-118 F‘:: L ED
)
)
)
)
)
)

UNITED STATES FIDELITY At
GUARANTY COMPANY,
A Corporation,

RIS
e T Fa LERK

Defondant. i/ 8. DISTRICT COURT.

ORUER_OF DSHISSAL

A ———r

ﬂi

On this _;Zﬁgfﬁiy of June, 1970, upon the written Application of the
parties for a dismissal of the Complaint and cause of action, with Prejudice
the Court having examined said Application, finds that said partien have
entered into a compromisce eettlement covering all clafms fnvolved in the
Complaint and have requested the Court to dismiss satd Complaint with
prejudice to any future action, and the Court being fully advised in the
prenises, finde that said Compléfant should he diswissed pursuant to said
Application.

IT I8 THREREPORE ORDERED, ADJNUDGEL AND DECRELED by the Court that the

Complaint and Cause of Action of Plaintiff filadﬂﬁérein against the Defendant

JULGE n?’ THE nxSEﬁ??T (ounr or THL
UNITrn STATES, yhvruﬁn PISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

APPRONED A5 TO FORM:

Plaiutiff

ﬁ;gert B4, lchini Attdtnay

Nechiuref ) s

Q{ i
ichard . Wapner, At4efSrney for Dafendant

<o
17,

‘




L.

United Stotens of fmorico,
Plauintia',
Givil Dol 70-C-0

fermmeth Dédword Iayoingey wnd
Marcdis Ann Dayoinmer, Willard
ways and Vera 8. foys, end Atcu
Husene voen Aernonm and Mory Forgnretd
Von Aernam,

JUN 29 19/4

Vel g e
Ea CLERK
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

LT L N L S S S N L Y

£ ST e

SVEDEENT DO JUDGTNTD O MOATC

THIS MATER CCHES O1F for consldcration this %S day ol

June 1§70, the Plaintifl, Unitel States of Jm

the Judgment ontered proviously on Junc 11, 1970.

The Courv being fully advised Tincs thav the Mudrpment

enterad previously herein on June 13, 1970, cshoddd Lo
substitute the neme ¥Willesd A. oys for the nome Tillics O, oo in

each end every instance the lottor nine copceosss in seic Judzpont.

IT I8 T

TOHL CADILLD, ADJUDEND and DECAIID thot the noue

Willard 4. Hays be, and the samo herely substituted Tor thoe

William A. BBys, in cach anc oves

the Judgreent entered nerein on Jwne 11, 1970.

APPROVED:




IV Tof. UNETED S8TATES DICTWICT COURT FOR 11
RORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLANOMA

inited States of America,
Plaintif{,

V6. Civil io. TO=Cebl
¥illimm R. Cornelison and

Viclet N. Cormelinon, James B.

Wr and Jessie L. Hr.‘..&drb,

a/k/a Jeaste Lols Wright,

Lonmm Aoceptance of Ba.rtlesvﬂ.l.e,
Incorporated, and Sutton-Beals
Realtors,

FILED

JUN D 91970
., Foa
Joun B T ek

Def'endants.
oy IISTRICT COURT:

JUDGMERT OF FORECLOGURE

AL
THIS MATTER COMES O for consideretion thiu;z day of

}n,..i_/ s 19, the defendant, Commuroe Acceptance of
mﬁ«m. Inc., & corporetion, sppearing by Jamee H. Laughlin,
its attorney, and the defendants, Williem R. Cornelison and Viclet M.
Cornelison, Jmmes B. Wright end Jessie L. Wright, a/k/e Jessie lois
Wright, smd Sutton-Beals Resltors, sppearing not; and

The Court belng fully advised and having exsmined thwe file
berein finds thmt the defendant, Commerce Acceptance of Inrtlesville,
Inc., a corporgtion, bas heretofore £iled its Answer disclaiming sy

right, title sod intevest in and to the real property which is the
subject of this foreclomure procesdin;; and

It further sppearing and ilw Cowrt finde that duc ond legel
persopml servioce of summons has been made on the defendaniec, Subltone
Beals Realtor, snd Willisss R. Cormelison and Vielet N. Cornelison,
requiring each of them to answer the complaint filed herein npot uore
than twenty (20} days after service of sumons; and 1t further sppearing
that legsl service by publication was mede wpon the defendents, Jumss B.
Wright and Jessie L. Wright, a/k/a Jessie lois Wright, requiring esch
of them to emswer the complaint filed herefn no later than May 27, 1970,
and it sppearing that the defendante, Villia: R. Corneliscon end Violet
He Cormelison, Jomes B. Wright end Jessle L. Vright, a/i/e Jeesie Lods
Wright, and Sution-Beals Reeltors, have feiled to file un Answer herein

and defeult has breen entered by the Clerk of this Court; wwwi



T Cooth feether J0dn s wos aeter.al adllempillos: of the
plaintiff's compliaint are trus and coveeci; that the defendant, Willlem K.
cormeldsca, Aid, on Mereh b, 1905, execubs wnd deliver to the Administretor
of Veterans nfisire their mortge.o and worigsge note for the sw, of
$3,500.00, with interest thervon at the rase of 9% per wuus, aod further
providin: for the payment of montidy ineteliments of principel acd inmterest;
el

IL Mwriher appearing thot the derendant, Vialel X. C:ome.'um,
has or claims some right, title or interesti in ansd to the premises herein
being foreclosed by resson of her wnrisce to the defendant, Willism R.
Cornelison, bul in this regard, plaiotiff stabes that vhatever right,
titls, or interwst the defendunt, Violei N. Cornelison, bhes in and to
the saild properiy being foreclosed herein is junlor end infericr to the
Tiret mortaoge liem of this pleintiff; and

It further sppearing that the defendants, Jaaes B. Wright and
Jessie L. Wright, o/X/n Jegsie Lois Wrizht, have or clafn suue right,
title or interesi In and to the premises herein being forveclosed Yy
reasn of 4 Ceneral Warranty Deed, dated Aupust 10, 1965, and f£iled of
recoad in the Office of the Coumty Clerk, Tulsa County, Oklaica, oo
June 21, 1966, Bock I725, Page 323, but ir this regard, plaintiff states
that wimtever right, title, or imberest the defendants, Jumee Y. Wright
and Jesaie L. ¥right, a/k/a Jessie ILoic Wright, have i and to the esid
property being foreclosed herein is junior and inferior to the flrst
mortgage llen of this plaintiff; am

It further sppesrin: thei tle delendant, Suttoueloals Realtors,
has or claims sowe right, title, ov interest in and to tie premises harein
belng forecicsed by reeson of & Rewl isiate Morbgage dated Alguet 16,
1965, and filed of record in the OCfice of the County Cler: of Tulsa
Coumty, Oklshouc, on December 2, 1903, iv ok 371, Twe 095, but in
this regpaid, plaintiff states that vintever right, title, cr literest
the defendani, SubtonwBeals Healtors, hes in and to said property being
foreclosed herein is funioy and inferior to the firet mortia e ilen of

this plaiotllf; wnd

3



It furthsy appearing thet the dotedants, Plliisn .

Corneldncn aod Vielet ¥, Corneliseoi:, Tenen . Urdobl seid Tosdie Le
Hright, a/k/ea Jessie Lois Wright, end SuttrneReals Rerlters, Tode
default wder G teyws of the efpresald moriase note ool morn sae

by weagon of their fafluwve to make morrihly ingballments dur thereon

on Jume L, 1%, which defuult has comtlnied and that b renson thereof
the defendnnts are now indebted to the Plaintif? in the suu of

18,156, 74, with intevest thereon at the rate of 5¥ per anmam Trom

June 1, 1969, unill patd, '

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGRD and DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United Stetes of Amerdce, hewe and recover Judgment sgainst the defendants,
willimm K. Cornelison, James T. Wright and Jessie L. Wricht, ofk/a Jeseie
Iois Wright, for the sum of $3,156.74, with inlerest thereon at the rete
of 58% per aanmu: from June 1, 1969, umtil paid, plus the cost of this
action accruxi and scexruing, plus the eus of $22.50 expended for the
prugervation of property, and the sus of $20.00 expended fOr ebstmeting
feas.

IT I FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DRECREED that swwoc feilure
of the defendents, Williem R. Carneliscu, Jemes B. Wright and Jossie L.
Wright, a/k/s Jessie Iois Wright, to satisty the judgment of the Plsintiff
herein, an Oxrder of Sale shall igsue to the United States Meorshal for the
Noxtheen District of Chlahaas, comsanding him to edvertisc mand sell, vith
sppredsensnt, the following described real property:

lot Bixteen (16), Block Four (4), Leke-View

Heights Amended Addition to the City of Tulse,

Tules Cowaty, State of Oklahomm, accordiv; to

the recorded plat thorcof,
and apply the proceeds therect in satistaction of Plaintiff's judgwent.
The residue, i any, t0 be deposited with the Clark of the (loawi to swelt
further Ordes of the Cowrt.

7 I PURPHER ORDERED, ADNUDGED sné DECREED that fran and after
the gale of aaid property under and b virtue of this judsment, the
defendents, Willism R. Cormelison, James B. Vright end Jessinc L. Wright,
a/k/a Jesnie Tode Wright, and each of then, smd all persons claiming by,
tw or uder aald defendants, since the iling of 1w Coaplsint herein,
e and they are fovever bayred and foreclosed fron evers rihit, title or
interest in or {o the heretedore desoriled roal properts.

Yy

AFPROVED:
: j"ﬁ-/‘. i “J' e
NORGRE P, LA
Apastotmnt, . . AttormEey 3




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

THELMA L. WHITE ;  JUN3 01970
Plaintiff, ) i oo cLERK
Y ol S C”Tm
PATRICK WAYNE RYAN, ) |
Defendant. ;

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

e —

Comes now the Plaintiff and the Defendant and movesthe
Court to enter its order dismissing the above-entitled action
with prejudice to any future action and further shows to the

court that all the issues have been fully and completely settled.

” /}‘ I ",-‘_. . ; _‘//
Plaintiy?
Vs
;l'. : £
7 : Y A
A/ s { "o / ‘ /'{_ By

L —
Avporaey rtorixtendant
; 4



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EILED
THELMA L. WHITE, y - JUN301970
. Laintiff JERC SIS CLERK!
e Plaintiff, ; © 4. S. DISTRICT COURT
) NO. 70-C-42
PATRICK WAYNE RYAN, )]
)
Defendant, )
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
On the application of both parties the abeve and foregoingffzﬂg?ﬁf
action is dismissed with prejudice.
JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DILSTRICT




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

FILED
JUN3 0 1870

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ERNEST E. WHITE, ) ; !
) RPN R R CLER&
Plaintiff, ) U. S. DISTRICT COURT
) NO, 70-C-43
PATRICK WAYNE RYAN, )
)
Defendant. )

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF DISMISSAL WiTH PREJUDICE

Comes now the Plaintiff and the Pefendant and moves the
Court to enter its order dismissing the above-entitled action
with prejudice to any future action and further shows to the

Court that all the issues have been fully and completely settled.

‘ffflﬂxif flj//.?{

Plaintiff

= < 2L

Attorney for Plaintiff




3 ¢ e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EILED

ERNEST E. WHITE, ; N30 1970

e Plaintiff, 3 / o b g CLERK

PATRICK WAYNE RYAN, 3 Rl FREE
Defendant. %

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On the application of both parties the above and foregoing(ﬂkak,%f

action is dismissed with prejudice.

Coore G e

JUDGE OF THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT




IN THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Til
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAICMA

United States of Awmericn,

va. Civil Ho.

Mlen ooy Crodn,
v
ionl: —

e LED
JUN 30 97

li O CLEPK
ORDER * S DSTRICT, COURT,

This day came on for consideration the petiiion of the United
States in this cause; and it appearing to the Court that the patient
has been fully advised of his rights as set forth in Title L2 U.S.C.
Section 3411, et seq. (Title III, Secticon 301, et seg. Public Law 89-793});
and the Court having determined that there is reasonable cause to believe
that the patient is a narcotic sddict, and that {there are not any appro-
priate State or other facilities aveilsble for his treatment pursuant to
said law, it is hereby

ORDERED that the patient be comuitted to the custody of the
Surgeon General for examination under Title 42 U.S.C. Section 3413
(Title III, Section 303, Public Law 89-793), to determine whether or net
he is 2 narcotic addict who 1s likely to be rehabilitated. The written
report reguired of each exsmining physician shall be filed with the Court
and coples thereof furnished to the patient, not later than twenty (20)
deys after the patient is received ot the facility hereinafter designated,
and the patient shall be detnined for an sdditicnal pericd of ten (10) days
at the instlitution, pending further order of the Court. Provided, hovever,
in the event both exauining physiclans conclude in their respective written
reports that the patient is o norcotic addict who is likely to be rehabiliteted
through treatuent, and, if the patient by written Instrument filed with the
Court along with, and at the some time as, the reports of the examining
Physicians, waives eny right he may have to notice and hearing on the lssue
a3 to whether or not he is o nercotic addict who is likely to be rehabilitated
throuzh treatment, and requests that he be forthwith camitted to the care
and custody of the Surgeon General for treaiment in a hospital of the Service,
rather than be returned to this Court for further proceedings, he shall be
detained &t said institution for a reasonable time ofter the expiration of
thirty (30) days from the date he is received &t said facility, pending
further order of thez Court.

It Is Purther ORDERED that the patient skhall be transported
to the Notional Institute Mental Health Clinieasl Research -Center,
3150 Horton Road, Fort Worth, Texas 76119, by the United States Marshal,
within such time as the U. §. Marshol may be able to transport sald
patient.

Signed the z0uh day of Jone y 2370 .

2

(i;ﬁi?éé, (égig//i"ﬁj;;L~v~1—gb~‘_,/"'

United Stotes District Judge




